November 17, 2007

The Cumberland Valley Athletic Club

Proudly Presents
The 45th Annual John F. Kennedy 50 Mile
“America s Ultramarathon”
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Max White Howard Nippert

TWO FORTWO

Max White and Howard Nippert both entered the JFK 50 Mile twice and both won the
JFK 50 Mile twice. They are the only men in event history who can make that claim. White
dominated the 1973 JFK 50 Mile in a course record shattering 5:55:30 (a mark still tied for the
fourth fastest performance in JFK 50 Mile history) and then repeated as champion in 1974
with a rain-and-sleet-hampered 6:06:19. Nippert won his maiden JFK 50 Mile attempt in
1998 - - with a 5:58:41 - - and then returned seven years later to triumph in 5:51:28, the
second fastest time in race history and the current JFK 50 Mile masters record. Nippert is
the only individual in JFK 50 Mile history to dip under six-hours more than once.




Dear JFK 50 Mile “Family”,

History and tradition, the JFK 50 Mile is steeped in it. The event itself
was inspired by John F. Kennedy while he served as President of the
United States of America. For nearly half-a-century runners, hikers,
fitness enthusiasts and people just looking for a worthy challenge have
traversed undulating roads, the Appalachian Trail and the C&O Canal
Towpath as JFK 50 Mile participants.

On the morning of November 17,2007 1,000-plus adventurous souls will
assemble in Boonsboro as JFK 50 Mile participants for the 45"
consecutive year. To the challengers of this latest edition of America’s
Oldest Ultramarathon, I salute you. During your journey, please keep
in your thoughts —and prayers-- our military personnel who are not
with us today. Some were actually entered in the 45" Annual JFK 50
Mile, but had to withdraw because of early deployment. Many are in
training to protect our freedoms and others still are standing in harms
way at this exact moment. Some have given the ultimate sacrifice.

When things get tough on the course, keep a “warriors” mentality, but
remember who truly are the WARRIORS that make the continued
history and tradition of this event —-and all we do here in “The home of
the free and land of the brave”-- possible. When you see some of these
true WARRIORS from every branch of the U.S. military out on the
course --many just back home from serving-- let them know how much
you appreciate them and their service.

Good luck to one and all.

Best Wishes,

4

Mike Spinnler

JFK 50 Mile Competitor (1971-90)
JFK 50 Mile Winner (1982 & 1983)
JFK 50 Mile Director (1993-present)



In Memory

Hubert Elwood “Buck” Huntzberry, Sr.,
1924-2007. Buck was a long-time loyal
volunteer of the JFK 50 Mile who served
in event communications assistance as a
member of the Antietam Radio
Association. He served in Word War 11
as a member of the U.S. Army
participating in five major campaigns
including Normandy and Ardennes. He
passed away on June 6™ —the 63"
anniversary of D-Day.



The Cumberland Valley Athletic Club

proudly presents

The 45™ Annual John F. Kennedy 50 Mile

Made Possible Through The Support Of:

Oliver Homes Bowman Sales & Equipment, Inc.
E-Caps/ Hammer Nutrition Prince Packaging

Hamilton, Nissan, Inc. -A Division of Dairy Maid Dairy
Gatorade BFI of Western Maryland
Wright-Gardner Insurance Roadway Express, Inc.
Susquehanna Bank Hagerstown Ford

Girls, Inc. Noland Company
Hagerstown/Washington County Herman Chiropractic Center, Inc.
Convention & Visitors Bureau Keystone RV Center

Brethren Mutual Insurance Company If The Shoe Fits, Inc.

And The Assistance Of:

The National Park Service Frederick Steeplechasers

Maryland State Parks Road Runners Club of America
Maryland State Highway Administration Chambersburg Road Runners Club
Maryland State Police Antietam Radio Association
Washington County Sheriff’s Department Hagerstown REACT

The Town of Boonsboro The Appalachian Trail Conservancy

The Town of Williamsport
Washington County Division of Fire &
Emergency Services Fire & Rescue Operations

As Well As All The Many Unselfish Private Citizens Who
Volunteer Their Time Year After Year To Make The Great
Tradition Of “America’s Ultramarathon” Possible



ALL-TIME JFK 50 MILE RECORDS

Overall Course Record
Women’s Course Record

Junior Men (19-and-under)
Junior Women (19-and-under)

Masters Men (40-and-over)
Masters Women (40-and-over)

Senior Men (50-and-over)
Senior Women (50-and-over)

Veteran Men (60-and-over)
Veteran Women (60-and-over)

Super Veteran Men (70-and-over)
Octogenarian Men (80-and-over)

Men’s Canadian National Record
Women’s Canadian National Record

Washington County Men’s Record
Washington County Women’s Record

Frederick County Men’s Record
Frederick County Women's Record

Most Finishes
Most Finishes by a Woman

Longest Streak of continuous finishes
Longest Women'’s streak of finishes

Most Overall Victories
Most Women’s Victories

Eldest Finisher
Eldest Women’s Finisher

Military Team (Five Times)

Men’s Team (Three Times)

5:46:22
6:29:42

6:16:25
8:56:05

5:5]:28
7:20:12

6:29:30
8:00:31

7:53:10
9:36:36

9:09:00

13:45:57

6:06:45
7:39:16

5:53:05
7:08:29

6:41:29
7:57.08

38
25

34
22

5
6

80 years & 5 months
63 years & & months

36:09:47
(Cathro 7:03:34, Faucett 7:06:13, Richards 7:13:47, Reed 7:19:20, Dickson 7:26:53)

18:31:28

Eric Clifton 1994
Anne Lundblad 2005
Karsten Schulz 1977
Liz Wood 1996
Howard Nippert 2005
Connic Gardner 2005
Tim Hewitt 2004
Barry Salisbury 2006
Zeke Zucker 2004
Helga Brandenburg 2004
Tony Cerminaro 2006
Carl Llewellyn 1995
Clark Zealand 1999
Deanna Lindsey 1996
Mike Spinnler 1982
Laura Nelson 1992
David Lieb 1996
Barry Salisbury 2003
Kim Byron

Carolyn Showalter

Mike Adams 1971-2004
Carolyn Showalter 1982-2003

James “Big E” Ebberts
Donna Aycoth & Carolyn Showalter

Carl Llewellyn 1995
Celeste Fondaco 2003

U.S. Naval Academy 2004

Oh Frabjous Days 1999

(Mitchell Craib 6:09:13, lan Torrence 6:09:27, Thomas Greene 6:12:48)

Women’s Team (Three Times)

25:11:16

Runner’s Mark 2002

(Connie Gardner 7:11:47, Kim Martin 8:34:20, Sara-Jane Lyons 9:29:09)



JFK 50 MILE STATISTICAL DATELINES

YEAR STARTERS FINISHERS PERCENTAGES

1963 11 4 36%

1964 16 ) 44%

1965 20 18 90%

1966 59 11 19%

1967 19 12 63% (80 degree temperatures)
1968 36 17 47%

1969 151 40 26%

1970 274 74 27%

1971 - 589 150 26%

1972 1,075 307 29%

1973 1,724 673 39% (Largest Starting Field in U.S. Ultra History)
1974 1,355 225 17% (Low 30s and freezing rain)
1975 623 344 55% (Race date switched to the fall)
1976 542 369 68%

1977 483 326 67%

1978 379 293 77%

1979 405 312 77%

1980 367 294 80% (Finish line switched to Williamsport)
1981 322 269 84%

1982 349 276 79%

1983 355 291 82%

1984 272 234 86%

1985 292 243 83% (Canal a quagmire from flood)
1986 247 198 80%

1987 289 221 76% (w.c.f. of -15 at start)

1988 298 230 77%

1989 351 288 82%

1990 364 312 86%

1991 354 310 88%

1992 353 208 85%

1993 373 330 89%

1994 478 432 90%

1995 353 486 87% (A.T. buried under snow)
1996 690 625 90%

1997 793 719 90%

1998 842 775 92%

1999 949 859 90%

2000 765 703 92%

2001 871 818 94% (Highest % of Finishers in JFK History)
2002 965 862 89%

2003 923 830 90%

2004 953 876 92%

2005 1,088 952 88%

2006 1,138 1,017 89% (Most Finishers in U.S. Ultra History)



1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1983
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

JFK 50 MILE MEN’S CHAMPIONS

Steve Cosition, James Ebberts, Rick Miller, Buzz Sawyer
Steve Cosition, James Ebberts, Wayne Vaughn
James Ebberts, Elton Horst, Buzz Sawyer
Kenny Baker, Elton Horst, Buzz Sawyer
James Ebberts, Buzz Sawyer, Wayne Vaughn
Leo Henry

James Ebberts, Baxter Berryhill

Baxter Berryhill

Elton Horst

Park Barner

Max White

Max White

Angelo Gioiosa

Pat Gill

Ed Ayres

Phil Bishop

Bill Lawder

Dan Brannen

Scott Miller

Mike Spinnler

Mike Spinnler

Jim Pellon

David Horton

Dennis Griffin

Wes Kessenich

Chris Gibson

Chris Gibson

Joe Blackmon

Eric Clifton

Chris Gibson

Chris Gibson

Eric Clifton

Eric Clifton

Michael Harrison

Eric Clifton

Howard Nippert

Courtney Campbell

Mitchell Craib

Chad Ricklefs

Jim Hage

Dave Mackey

Paul South

Howard Nippert

Pete Breckinridge

(*) denotes course record performance
(**) denotes current course record performance

13:10%*
12:33*
10:39%*
10:21%*
10:03:40%*
10:02:12*
8:32:04%
7:21:25%
6:15:42%
6:29:57
5:55:30%
6:06:19
6:27:58
5:59:28
6:04:01
6:14:59
6:08:54
6:14:02
6:13:56
5:53:05*
6:12:12
6:18:56
6:16:00
6:34:13
6:19:08
6:31:06
6:16:29
6:15:53
6:06:09
6:25:39
6:35:51
5:46:22%*
6:15:36
5:55:46
6:09:16
5:58:41
6:05:04
5:59:28
6:00:47
6:13:10
5:55:30
6:11:49
5:51:28
6:04:40



1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1941
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

JFK 50 MILE WOMEN’S CHAMPIONS

Donna Aycoth 10:41:15*
Donna Aycoth 9:27:31*
Donna Aycoth 9:45:15
Donna Aycoth 9:29:48
Donna Aycoth 9:48:30
Donna Aycoth 8:26:07*
Nancy Keplinger 13:48:05
Martha Hauver 10:27:26
Sue Shepherd 9:35:10
Sue Medaglia 8:19:07*
Sue Medaglia 15337*
Sue Medaglia 7:41:13*
Sue Medaglia 7:53:40
Sue Medaglia 8:10:38
Carole Williams 1:28:39*
Teri Gerber 6:56%12*
Teri Gerber 6:50:56*
Carolyn Showalter 7:59:24
Carolyn Showalter 7:48:13
Carolyn Showalter 8:07:49
Carolyn Showalter 1S5
Carolyn Showalter 7:52:44
Shelby Hayden-Clifton 7:10:14
Laura Nelson 7:23:19
Laura Nelson 7:08:29
Jennifer Girouard 8:17:09
Carolyn Showalter 7:58:15
Janice Anderson 7:40:54
Bridget Brunnick 7:20:01
Bridget Brunnick & Rebekah Trittipoe 7:44:10
Bea Marie Altieri 6:58:44
Sue Johnston 7:48:14
Laura Nelson 6:59:14
Laura Nelson 7:12:13
Connie Gardner 7:11:47
Bethany Hunter 7:20:53
Connie Gardner 7:31:00
Anne Lundblad 6:29:42%*
Barry Salisbury ' "8:00:31

(*) denotes course record performance
(**) denotes current course record performance



JFK 50 MILE ALL-TIME TOP 20 PERFORMERS

j Eric Clifton

2 Howard Nippert
i Mike Spinnler
4.(tie) Max White
4.(te) Dave Mackey

6. Michael Harrison
7. Carl Anderson

8. Courtney Campbell
9. Paul Jost

10.(tie) Pat Gill

10.(tie) Mitchell Craib
12 Jonathon Strayer
13 Chad Ricklefs

14. Bill Lawder

13 Ed Ayers

16. Pete Breckinridge
17. Clark Zealand

18. Eric Rappold

19. Michael Morton
20. Tan Torrence

5:46:22 1994
5:51:28 2005
5:53:05 1982
5:55:30 1973
5:55:30 2003
5:55:46 1996
5:58:16 1994
5:58:20 1996
5:59:12 1982
5:59:28 1976
5:59:28 2000
5:59:58 1996
6:00:47 2001
6:03:51 1982
6:04:01 1977
6:04:40 2006
6:06:45 1999
6:07:52 1994
6:08:56 1994
6:09:27 1999

Some things' to think about...

"Age wrinkles the body. Quitting wrinkles the soul. " Gen. D. MacArthur
"It hurts up to a point and then il doesn't get any worse." Ann Trason

“The gun goes off and everything changes... the world changes... and
nothing else really matters." Paltti Sue Plummer

"Some of the world's greatest feats were accomplished by people not smart
enough to know they were impossible.” Doug Larson

“"Stadiums are for spectators. We runners have nature and that is much
| petter.” Juha Vaatainen

The finish line, like the truth, is out there somewhere.

Your life will change forever when you cross the finish line.

Ultimately, it all comes down to a single, final step. ‘

_

He who suffers, remembers.

“Adventure is worthwhile in itself." Amelia Earhart

“What counts in battle is what yéu do when the pain sets in." John Short

Pain and suffering are often catalysts for life's most profound lessons.

“Bid me run, and [ will strive with things impossible.” Julius Caesar

"Only those who will risk going too far can possibly find out how far they can
go." T.S. Eliot

“When you are going through hell, keep going." Winston Churchill

“Success seems to be largely a matter of hangirfg on after others have let
go." William Feathers

“Get going. ‘et up and walk if you have to, but finish the damned race."
Ron Hill

“The more difficulties you have on the way, the more you will enjoy your
success." Juha Vaatdinen

Offices also in:

; e Altoona, PA - Stroudsburn. PA
& Rehab Kingston, PA - Carlisle, PA

and Gettysburg, PA

1 CHITOPIOCHC aputi

Medhanicburg, PA - Lebanon, PA

“Herman Mians  (ongratulations to all nu.rt.itipams
hermanchiropracticcom O} YOUI (Ommitment, training, and

inspiration! Enjoy the celebration of
your efforts...the JFR 50!



JFK 50 MILE WOMEN’S ALL-TIME TOP 20 PERFORMERS

1. Anne Lundblad 6:29:42 2005
2. Julie Udchachon 6:40:53 2005
3. Teri Gerber 6:50:56 1984
4. Bed Marie Altieri 6:58:44 1998
3 Laura Nelson 6:59:14 2000
6. Shelby Hayden-Clifton 7:10:14 1990
7. Connie Gardner L1147 2002
8. Sue Johnston 7:19:50 2001
0. Bridget Brunnick 7:20:01 1996
10. Bethany Hunter 7:20:53 2003
11. Debbie Berner 7:25:54 1998
12, Ann Heaslett 7:26:46 2005
13. Sandi Beale T:i26:52 ' 1998
14. Carole Williams 7:28:39 1982
15. Randi Bromka 7:30:30 1990
16. Janice Anderson 7:33:37 1996
17. Lorraine Gersitz 7:36:17 1991
18. Carolyn Showalter 7:38:00 1991
19. Deanna Lindsey 7:39:16 1996
20. Holly Neault-Zinzow 7:39:44 2000

4 Equipment, In¢:

bo

gales an



TOP 20 PERFORMANCES IN JFK 50 MILE HISTORY

L. Eric Clifton 5:46:22 1994
2. Howard Nippert 3:51:28 2005
3s Mike Spinnler 5:53:05 1982
4.(tie) Max White 5:55:30 1973
4.(tie) Dave Mackey 5:55:30 2003
6. Michael Harrison 5:55:46 1996
i Carl Anderson 5:58:16 1994
8. Courney Campbell 5:58:20 1996
9. NIPPERT 5:58:41 1998
10. Paul Jost 5:59:12 1982
11.(tie) Pat Gill 5:59:28 1976
11.(tie) Mitchell Craib 5:59:28 2000
13. Jonathon Strayer 5:59:58 1996
14. Chad Ricklefs 6:00:47 2001
15. Bill Lawder 6:03:51 1982
16. Ed Ayers 6:04:01 1977
17 Pete Breckinridge 6:04:40 2006
18. . CAMPBELL 6:05:04 1999
19. CLIFTON 6:06:09 1991
20. WHITE 6:06:19 1974

A SENSE OF COMMUNITY 1S WHAT MANY PEOPLE

LOOK FOR IN A BANK. WE KNOW. WE GREW UP HERE.

That’s why as much as our services have grown, we serve as a hometown bank. It's
what we've been to peaple in the community for many years. And the way we work

for them: as neighbors helping neighbors, and friends caring for friends’interests. See S usq u Ehanna

what we mean when you're in the neighborhood.

Susquehanna Bank

.@ susquehanna.net /800.228.2265 A smarter way to money.




TOP 20 WOMEN’S PERFORMANCES IN JFK 50 MILE HISTORY

1. Anne (Riddle) Lundblad 6:29:42 2005
2. Julie Udchachon 6:40:53 2005
A Teri Gerber 6:50:56 1984
4. GERBER 6:56:12 1983
9, Bea Marie Altieri 6:58:44 1998
6. Laura Nelson 6:59:14 2000
T NELSON 7:08:29 1992
8. Shelby Hayden-Clifton 7:10:14 1990
9, Connie Gardner 7:11:47 2002
10. NELSON T12:33 2001
11. (Riddle) LUNDBLAD 7:16:02 2000
12. Sue Johnston 7:19:50 2001
13. Bridget Brunnick 7:20:01 1996
14. GARDNER 7:20:12 2005
15. Bethany Hunter 7:20:53 2003
16. JOHNSTON 7:22:14 2000
17. HUNTER ' 7:22:43 2001 -
18. NELSON 7:23:19 1991
19. JOHNSTON 7:24:37 ‘ 2005
20. Debbie Berner 7:25:54 1998

Elizabeth Hager Center

HAGERSTOWN 16 Public Square

WASHINGTON COUNTY  Hggerstown, MD 21740

Maryland 301-791-3246
- CONVENTION AND VISITORS BUREAU

www.maryvlandmemories.org




JFK 50 Mile “Mileage Clubs” Update

The current organizers of the JFK 50 Mile are in the process of securing all of the
previous JFK 50 Mile results from the 1960s, 70s, 80s and early 90s into a data base.
The updated listing of the JFK 50 Mile “Mileage Clubs” (usually published in the event
program) will be on the JFK 50 Mile’s website www.jfkSOmile.org in the very near
future. We also hope to have the complete results of every JFK 50 Mile (from 1963
through the present) available on that same website.

There are now 243 individuals who have finished the JFK 50 Mile at least ten times.

The newest members of the JFK 50 Mile “500 Mile” Club:
Michael Campbell
Jim Fitch
Louis Jones
Leo Lightner
Danny Losekamp
Paul Mingo
Keith Moore
Phil O’Connell
Dom Quattrochi
Ojars Stikis
Ronald Temechko

There are now 30 individuals who have finished the JFK 50 Mile at least twenty
times.

The newest member of the JFK 50 Mile “1,000 Mile” Club:
Dave Downin
David Janosko

Dale Rhoderick

Congratulations to the newest JFK 50 Mile “LEGENDS”



Rookie Breckinridge Leads 1,017 to the Largest Ultra Finish
in North American History at JFK 50 Mile

Former William and Mary standour Pete
Breckinridge reemerged after a decade-
long competitive running retirement to
shock a long list of favorites and win
the largest ultramarathon ever held
on the North American continent, at the
44th Annual [FK 50 Mile on November
18. The 36-year-old Breckinridge, the
Colonial  Athletic  Association 10,000
merter runner-up way back in 1993, was on
nonc of the pre-race pundits’ short hists—
or even their long lists for that matter.
The elite men's field included two-time
JFK 50 Mile runner-up and ultra legend
lan Torrence, reigning USATF 50 Mile
Trail Champ Hal Koerner, 2000 Olympic
Marathon Trialist John Piggotr, and
2006 Air Force Marathon Champ Mark
Cucuzzella, as well as a number of other
potential winners with sub-six-hour 50-
mile times on their résumés. Breckinridge’s
modest prior accomplishments (a 2:35
marathon, 1:11 half-marathon, and 31:22
10-km) were neither overly-impressive
nor current. His most recent personal best
performances date no larer than 1995,

As expected, Torrence led through
the difficult Appalachian Trail (15.5-
mile} section of the course in a solid
1:56, withfirst-timeulcrarunner Piggott just
off the pace. Once on the 26.3-mile flat
towpath section, Piggort, the masters
title winner at the Baltimore Marathon five
weeks earlier, quickly moved to the front
and opened up a seven-minute lead by the
24.8-mile aid station, with the tandem of
Koerner and Cucuzzella giving the closest
chase. Nine minutes off the lead ar 15.5
miles and in an unnoticed 14th place, a
“way-under-the-radar” Breckinridge step-
ped on to the towpath and methodically
started pulling in runner after runner. Over
the next 14.6 miles he would morph from
“also-ran” to “who-are-you?” status.

By the 30.1-mile aid station, Piggott
began to slow noticeably and looked
vulnerable to Koerner and Albany,
New York’s first-rime-50-miler James
Sweeney, both quickly closing the gap.
Suddenly, just seconds behind Koerner
and Sweeney came a flying Breckinridge,
who had covered the previous 14 miles
at sub 6:40 per-mile-pace to pull into
contention. No one among the spectators,
media, race organizers or entourage
handling the front-running elites had any

idea who this “number 844 was. All that
was known was chat he was entered on
a team entitled “Old And In The
Way,” comprised of a group (other than
himself) of 46 to 53-year-old current-non-
elite athletes. His entry form listed no 50-
mile personal best and a desperate Google
search on the Internet brought nothing
up. A check on the recording lists at the
previous points along the course verified
that he wasn’t some imposter, but rather
perfectly executing a classic “caurious-

Pete Breckenridge

Photo by Brightroom

across-the-mountains-and-then-go-to-
work” [FK race strategy.

By the 34.4-mile aid station Breckin-
ridge had overtaken Koerner and Sweeney
and came into the aid station just seconds
behind a struggling Piggotr. Then in
a moment reminiscent of the media
personnel hanging out the window of the
press bus at the 1976 Boston Marathon to
ask the race leader (a then unknown Jack
Fultz) “Who are you?” a race official on
a bicycle rurned and asked Breckinridge
that same question.

Atthe38.5-mileaidstation Andy Mason,
a journalist covering the race and also a
6:51 JFK performer from 2005, alerted
race officials that Breckinridge was a

by E.P. Doyle

William and Mary product from the early
90s and that he had personally known
him as a fraternity brother while he too
was a student down at the Williamsburg,
Virginia institution. Mason also recounted
that Breckinridge had been a member of
“one of the best collegiate cross country
teams in the country back then™ and “was
a guy known for running bigger miles
than anyone clse on the team to compete
with guys who were more physically
talented.”

The frontrunner of America’s oldest
and  largest  ulramarathon had now
been identified, and despite his “cover
being blown,” his dream of winning
the JFK 50 Mile would not be denied.
Covering the towpath marathon (26.3
miles) in 2:58, Breckinridge held strong
down the final 8.4-mile road section.
Clocking the undulating roads in just over
61 minutes, the Norfolk, Virginia resident
hreasted the tape in Williamsport with a
most-impressive 6:04:40 maiden 50-mile
effort. The mark makes him the 16th
fastest performer (17th best performance)
in the storied history of the JFK 50 Mile.

The promising Sweency (just 25 ycars

John Piggott Photo by Brightroom

UltraRunning January/February 2007



of age) posted a 6:12:37 for second,
while Koerner grabbed the last prize
money place in 6:19:52. The 23-year-
old Indiana University of Pennsylvania
graduate student Adam Lint was fourth
in 6:24:29, while Knoxville, Tennessee’s
Jon Lawler, who was second overall at
42 miles, rounded out the top five and
claimed the masters title in 6:25:01.
Fifty-year-old lawyer and mother of
five Barry Salisbury had last run the JFK
50 Milein 2003, when asa 47-year-old she
finished third overall among the ladies in
a personal best 7:57:08. She returned chis
year to take a shot at the women’s 50-and-
over record of 8:13:30, set by Pat Botts
back in 1996. She not only got the record,
but also a bit more “icing” on the cake
as well, as she became the oldest male
or female to ever win the JFK 50 Mile.
The Middletown, Maryland resident took
the lead for good from Canadian Susan
Hutchinson on the final 8.4-mile road
section and broke the tape in 8:00:31.
Hutchinson held on for the runner-up
spot in 8:10:36, with fellow Canadian
Victoria Baylis filling the third podium
position with an 8:23:05 clocking,.
Age-group action was highlighted by
a stunning record breaking performance
in the men’s 70-and-over division, as
70-year-old Tony Cerminaro of Jermyn,
Pennsylvania crushed the previous record
(9:47:45, Louis Joline, 2002) by more than
38 minutes with a remarkable 9:09:00

Susan Malone

Photo by Brightroom
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effort. A total of 1,017 official finishers
crossed the finish line in Williamsport,
Maryland. This tally is historic on two
counts. First, it isthe most number
of finishers ever in an ultramarathon
footrace conducted in North America, and
secondly, it surpasses the “once-thought-
ridiculous” 1,000-finisher milestone. The
45th Annual JFK 50 Mile is scheduled
for November 17, 2007. Entry forms
and information will be available on the
event’s website (www.jfk50mile.org) on
July 1, 2007. The race has reached its
1,100 “starter cap” well before race-day
in each of the last two years and expects
to fill once again well before race day in
2007.

JFK 50 Mile
Hagerstown, Maryland
November 18

Trails, towpath, and roads

1. Pete Breckinridge, 36, VA - 6:04:40
2. James Sweeney, 25, NY 6:12:37
3. Hal Koerner, 30, OR 6:19:52
4, Adam Lint, 23, PA 6:24:29
5. Jon Lawler, 43, TN 6:25:01
6. Matthew Lavine, 32, IL 6:30:36
7. Kyle Cashin, 36, PA 6:33:56
8. James Kerby, 43, WA 6:36:34
9. Joshua Collins, 18, OH 6:40:40
10. Glen Redpath, 41, NY 6:43:52
11, Serge England-Arbona, 41 6:46:58
12. Robert Magin, 36 6:49:32
13. John Piggott, 41, VA 6:51:08
14. Timothy Hewitt, 52, PA 6:51:52
15, Wallace Miller, 22, GA 6:56:42
16. Christopher Chromcz, 22, NY 6:57:25
17. Josh Irvan, 36, PA 6:57:44
18. John Anderson, 44, VA 6:58:41
19. Thierry Asselin, 33, ON 6:59:06
20. Nicholas Vandal, 19 7:00:17

21,
22.
23,
24,
25,
26.
27
28.
29.
30.
.
32
330
34.
35;
36.
3.
38.
39.
40,
41,
42,
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48,
49,
50.
5%
52,
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71
72,
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84,
85.
B6.
87.
88.
89.
90.
0.
92.
93,
94.
g5.
96.

William Schnurr, 44, ON
lan Torrence, 34, AZ
William Levandowski, 22, NJ
Blake Benke, 30, NY
Robert Julian, 47, ON
Eric Deshaies, 33, QUE
Nathan Echols, 39, NJ
Matthew Davis, 20
David Putney, 42, NY
Hans Bauer, 37, NH
Robert Cawood, 38
Richard Cook, 44, PA
pierre Garant, 46, VA
Jason Hernandez, 29, VA
Harland Peelle, 32, VA
Joshua Saak, 29, NC
Matt Stanek, 35, 5C
Scott Urhashich, 21
Jason Beaudwin, 18
Assaf Gordon, 33, NY
Robin Hutchinson, 40, ON
Eric Clifton, 48, WA

Dan Difonzo, 43

Scott Wood, 21

Jason Lantz, 25, PA
Timothy O'Connor, 21
Stephen Jeffs, 40, NJ
Christopher Gibson, 53, PA
Paul French, 46, PA
Jonathan Falk, 34, DC
Bob Pokorny, 45, OH
Guillermo Arguello, 20
Jay Manwiller, 52, PA
Ron Ely, 35

Rick Mitchell, 40

Randy Miller, 48, NJ
Fabian Ortiz, 19

Henry Van Gemert, 45, ON
Kelly Kramer, 34

David Bursler, 41, DE
Terry Jarrell, 46, ON
William Wells, 32, ME
Henry Guzman, 42, CO
Martin Duchow, 44, CT
Marlin Yoder, 53, VA
Kenny Thomas, 34, M|
David Horton, 56, VA
Steven Sweeney, 51, NY
Brian Henderson, 33, ON
Barry Salisbury, 50
Ramiro Munoz, 48, NY
Dave James, 28, CT
David Peterman, 44, OH
lon Lauder, 34, VA

Les Michalak, 56, ON
Scott Draper, 35

James Cook, 41, PA
Donald Barnette, 43, SC
Michael Campbell, 96, VA
Michael Arnstein, 29, NY
James Enicks, 39, VA
Juston Wickham, 31, OH
Brandon Carius, 21, CT
James lkner, 27, VA
Randy Gibbs, 36, OH
Paul Chasen, 25

Susan Hutchinson, 34, ON
Michael McPheters, 40, IL
Graham Anderson, 43
James Cathro, 24, TX

T. J. Hawk, 48, OH

Jesse Leitner, 37

Rick Moyer, 46, PA

Joe Hewitt, 52, ON
Daniel Labrecque, 51, NC
Thomas Lucey, 20

7:02:47
7:05:18
7:06:18
7:06:54
7:07:24
7:08:24
7:09:54
7:14:23
T:15:50
7:16:10
7:18:01
7:19:17
7:23:55
7:25:05
7:25:53
7:26:33
7:26:54
7:27:08
7:27:37
7:28:05
7:29:00
7:29:16
7:29:22
7:31:40
7:32:07
7:32:37
7:36:50
7:38:11
7:38:20
7:40:55
7:45:45
7:47:27
7:47:41
7:48:40
7:48:57
7:49:20
7:49:47
7:51:27
7:52:19
7:52:25
7:53:23
7:54:23
7:54:40
7:55:16
7:56:07
7:56:12
7:57:25
7:57:32
7:57:48
8:00:31
8:00:38
8:02:26
8:02:29
8:03:11
8:04:30
8:05:40
8:05:43
8:06:30
8:07:41
8:08:12
8:08:31
8:09:13
8:09:27
8:09:34
8:09:51
B8:10:09
8:10:36
8:11:19
8:11:28
8:12:01
8:14:23
8:14:40
8:15:53
8:16:30
8:17:08
8:17:40



Larry Lewis, Ravi Gooneratine, and Ronald Faith

100.
101,
102.
103.
104,
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.

11,
112,
113.
114.
T8
116.
117.
118,
119.
120.
121.
122,
123,
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139,
140.
141.
142,
143.

Kev Hawn, 48, PA

Keith Moore, 37, DC
Frank Sutman, 47, DE
John Sowers, 29, OK
Rande Brown, 36, PA
lohn Spannuth, 37, IL
John Price, 52, VA
Victoria Baylis, 35, ON
Jay Masten, 48, NY
ennifer Davis, 36, NJ
Jason Jones, 22, NY
Joseph Laskey, 42, CT
Justin Gambone, 21, NY
David Onkst, 44

Joseph Basford, 27
Christapher Arey, 56, VA
Jason Duelge, 38

Frank Healey, 39, PA
Neil Martin, 49, OH
Amy Mercer, 40, NC
David Krekeler, 47, OH
Valerie Weidman, 39, PA
Frank Probst, 63, VA
Dominic Quattrocchi, 39
Wayne Arnold, 47, ON
Rod Sparks, 40, CH

Paul Chenery, 49, ON
Timothy Frederick, 38, DC
Timothy Collins, 33, M|
Stuart Kern, 44

Joseph Raines, 20

Jack Magnani, 31, NY
Jon Schmeyer, 51, PA
Prasad Gerard, 48
Jeffrey Hirt, 36, OH

Paul Marquis, 38, VA
James Stout, 33, DC
Benjamin King, 23, PA
Mark Iscool, 50, VA

Carl Shaia, 37

David Leech, 37, NY
Mike Price, 47, PA
Adam Borbidge, 28, VA
Richard Demedici, 33, WV
Hung-Kwong Ng, 41, FL
Bill Dunn, 48, FL

Mike Jacolenne, 55, OH

8:17:52
8:18:01
8:18:01
8:19:18
B:19:48
8:22:10
8:22:44
B:23:05
8:23:49
8:24:12
8:24:24
8:24:53
8:25:22
8:25:35
8:25:54
8:26:06
8:26:58
8:27:42
8:28:01
8:28:16
8:29:02
8:29:13
8:29:49
8:30:42
8:31:00
8:31:40
8:32:12
8:33:00
8:33:47
8:33:52
8:34:47
8:35:45
8:35:48
8:36:13
8:36:22
8:36:44
8:37:10
8:37:39
8:37:44
8:38:09
8:38:52
8:39:30
8:40:00
8:40:06
8:40:41
8:41:02
8:41:32

144.
145,
146.
147.
148.
149.

150

151.
152.
153.
154,
155.
156.

157

158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
g
172,
173.
174,
175,
176.
11
178.
179,
180.
181,
182.
183.
184,
185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.

Photo by Brightrcom

Steve Mentzer, 41, PA
Daniel Krieger, 21, NY
David Strauss, 38, VA
Jeff Gleason, 49, PA
Kevin Waters, 45, CO
Matthew Rizzo, 35, PA
Mark Kalloz_ 27, PA
Frank Hodges, 44, FL
Edward Cacciapaglia, 52, VA
Henry Youngbar, 55
Shane Sampson, 43, OH
Bob Kemp, 50

James O'Connor, 20
Duane Rosenberg, 53
David Lieb, 46

Kirk Gordon, 50
Douglas Albertson, 44, OH
Christopher Mulch, 24, NC
David Jach, 20

Mike Bright, 56

Pete Golding, 51, ME
Charles Stroud, 37, 5C
Bryan Seifarth, 22
Alyssa Godesky, 21, VA
Andy Nazworth, 43
Michele Marmon, 40
Jocelyn Larabie, 33, QUE
James Cobb, 46, SC

Ed Ayres, 65, CA

Paul Arnett, 35, VA

Bill Haber, 44, OH

Russ Evans, 47, VA
leffrey Ginsberg, 42, PA
Judy Rupp, 44

Kevin Stroud, 41, IL
Brenda Phillips, 32, VT
Rita Barnes, 50, OH
Murray Clark, 41, IL
Zachary Morris, 21, NY
Craig Stroup, 42, M|
Brian Chabot, 42
Andrew Priddy, 33, VA
Michael Cohen, 34, DC
Kris Hawbaker, 21

Paul Allen, 37

Bradley Shultis, 46, VA
David Shumway, 45

8:41:42
8:41:47
8:42:26
8:42:44
8:43:02
8:43:53
8:44:29
8:45:06
8:46:11
8:46:36
8:46:43
8:46:56
8:.47:21
8:47:33
8:48:11
8:49:44
8:50:01
8:50:10
8:50:13
8:50:18
8:50:49
8:51:12
8:51:49
8:51:54
8:52:17
8:52:24
8:52:28
8:53:31
8:54:01
8:54:27
8:54:29
8:54:59
8:55:09
8:55:33
8:55:42
8:56:25
8:56:36
B:57:28
8:57:56
8:57:57
8:58:16
8:59:34
8:59:38
9:00:16
9:01:12
9:01:24
9:01:56

230.
231,
232,
233,
234,
235.
236.
237.
238,
239,

241.
242,
243,
244,
245,
246.
247,
248.
249.
250.

252,

264,
265.
266.

John Connor, 60, ON
Michael Riggins, 49, 5C
Dave Yeakel, Jr, 42, VA
Janice Bales, 49, VA
Kathy Adams, 29, QUE
Alicja Barahona, 52, NY
Todd Geiman, 39

Kevin Sayers, 47

Richard Daileader, 49, NC
Christopher Dettmar, 53, VA
Jim Becker, 64, PA

Alan Johnson, 42, NJ
Dana Beyeler, 55, PA
John Glendelsberger, 55, VA
Philip Hough, 37

John Kinnaman, 47
Kathy Watern, 47, OH
Ken Terzian, 50, DC

Tony Cerminaro, 70, PA
Michael Martin, 36, PA
Dave Braithwaite, 51, WV
William Turrentive, 58, VA
Sara Warlick, 31

Mike Gulden, 49, VA
Robert Cook, 45, PA
Doug Pobgee, 51, PA
David Collins, 54, ON
Donna Rostant, 47, VA
Charles Upshall, 62, ON
David Garcia, 24, TX
Ann-Marie Mabry, 27, MI
Ernesto Casarez, 50

Inga Olsen, 26

Mark Lawrence, 48

Kari Brown, 32, PA

Brian Chontash, 32, VA
Richard wWulff, 50, PA
Eric Olson, 28, VA
Micaela Shaughnessy, 39, VA
Bruce Smith, 45, ON
John Bocek, 25

Elizabeth Raskin, 31, MA
Jim Davidson, 43, IN

Carl June, 53, PA
Amanda Dion, 41, VA
Diane Lathom, 35, VA
Jonathan Kenney, 34, VA
Ronald Tomechko, 45, VA
Tim Kirkner, 44

Steven Teplitz, 40

Louis Keiler, 29, OH
Renee Butler, 45

Carrie Lombardo, 36, CT
Elizabeth Hansen, 25, OH
Andrew Short, 42, GA
Rory Meehan, 49, NJ
Scott Ferrari, 48, PA
James Le Clare, 44
Robert Cooper, 41, VA
Joe Hall, 46 ¢

Giles Boyce, 35, VA
Edward Gavin Jr., 48, PA
Richard Gestrich, 45, OH
Joseph Krider, 38, VA
William Hancock, 41
Mark Calcatera, 57, OH
John Burlingame, 41, VA
Allen Randalph, 41, CT
Rick Moody, 48, OH
David Stango, 29, PA
Michael Frank, 38
Timothy Gavin, 38
William Shawn, 37, NY
Raymond Michael, 63
Mary Lang, 52

Richard Hassett, 57

9:02:30
9:02:45
9:03:56
9:04:07
9:04:57
9:05:03
9:05:10
9:05:22
9:06:04
9:06:43
9:06:46
9:07:12
9:07:17
9:07:33
9:07:40
9:07:45
9:08:02
9:08:59
9:09:00
9:10:10
9:10:33
9:10:43
9:11:38
9:11:39
9:11:51
9:11:54
9:11:57
9:12:13
9:12:18
9:12:38
9:12:56
9:14:26
9:14:56
9:14:58
9:15:17
8:15:53
9:16:36
9:17:17
9:17:47
9:17:59
9:18:17
9:18:23
9:18:31
9:18:36
9:18:58
9:19:33
9:19:45
9:20:00
9:20:02
9:20:19
9:21:00
9:22:15
9:22:19
9:23:34
9:23:47
9:24:02
9:24:09
9:24:25
9:24:29
9:24:30
9:24:30
9:24:50
9:24:50
9:25:17
9:25:27
9:25:31
9:25:44
9:25:46
9:26:12
9:26:13
9:26:42
9:26:53
9:27:21
9:27:31
9:27:32
9:27:46
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267.
268.
269.
270.
2.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.

278.
279.
280.
281,
282,
283.
284,
285.
286.
287.
288.
289.
290.
291,
292,
293,
294,

296.
297,
298.
299.
300.
301.

303.
304,

306.
307.
308.
309.

1. Eric Clifton
2. Howard Nippert
3. Michael Spinnler
4, Max White

Dave Mackey
6. Michael Harrison
7. Carl Anderson
8. Courtney Campbell
9. Howard Nippert
10. Paul Jost
11. PatGill

Mitchell Craib
13. Jonathon Strayer
14. Chad Ricklefs
15. Bill Lawder
16. Ed Ayers
17. Pete Breckenridge
18. Clark Zealand
19. Eric Rappold
20. Michael Morton

Mark Nesfeder, 48, VA
Vincent Lindsley, 29, CT
Bruce Orosz, 50, VA
Mark Lobbezoo, 43, MI
David Frederiksen, 36, NC
John Rice, 41, WV

Tracy Rice, 36, WV
Andrew Steinfeld, 43
Chesley Thigpen, 36, TN
Scott Snyder, 51, CO
Daryl Hultquist, 37

Don Fricht!, 50, IL

Todd Bowman, 44
Susan Malone, 49, PA
David Kinsey, 51, VA
Corey Raymo, 28, PA
Yuqing Wang, 41, M|
Scott Sampson, 35, PA
Peter Nicholson, 47, WA
Bryon Lawrence, 35
Wayne Del Prete, 50
Catherine Blessing, 34, VA
Maureen Rohrs, 50
Susan Defrees, 35, VA
Jeff Roundy, 39, UT

Bill Dey, 46, IL

Dawn Toronto, 38, NY

Top Times in JFK History

Christopher Lanaud, 39, NY
Samantha Augeri, 23, NY
Anthony Johnson, 23, NY
Conrad Fernandes, 39

Ryan Breckenridge, 22
David Garman, 45

Timothy Cchn, 49, VA
Steve Durbin, 51, KY
Dwight Cornish, 21

Michael Howard, 53, KY
Joel Burrows, 31, IL

Nancy Fudacz-Burrow, 39, IL
Richard Barton, 53, OH
Mark McMannis, 48, OH
Clifford Corley, 42, 5C
Michael Duncan, 51

5:46:22
5:51:28
5:53:05
5i55:30
5:55:30
5:55:46
5:58:16
5:58:20
5:58:41
5:59:12
5:59:28
5:59:28
5:59:58
6:00:47
6:03:51
6:04:02
6:04:40
6:06:45
6:07:52
6:08:56
9:27:58 310.
9:28:19 311
9:29:07 312.
9:29:09 313.
9:29:14 314,
9:29:16 315,
9:29:18 316.
9:29:21 317.
9:29:22 318.
9:29:24
9:30:36 320.
9:31:05 321.
9:31:06 322.
9:31:23 323.
9:31:59 324,
9:32:07 325
9:32:23 326.
9:32:49 327.
9:33:01 328.
9:33:07 329.
9:33:20 330.
9:33:41 331.
9:33:50 332.
9:33:57 333,
9:35:15 334,
9:35:23 335.
9:35:35 336.
9:35:36 337.
9:35:36 338.
9:35:37 339,
9:35:56 340.
9:36:19 341.
9:36:36 342.
9:36:53 343.
9:37:48 344,
9:37:48 345,
9:37:54 346.
9:37:55 347,
9:37:55 348.
9:38:06 349
93817 35y
9:38:30 351,
9:38:37
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1994 JFK Age Group Records

2005 Junior Men (19 & Under)

1982 6:16:25 Karsten Schultz 1977
1973 Junior Women (19 & Under)

2003 8:56:06 Liz Wood 1996

1996 Master Men (40 & Over)

1994 6:06:42 Eric Clifton 1998
1996 Master Women (40 & Over)

1998 7:31:00 Connie Gardner 2004
1654 Senior Men (50 & Over)

1976 6:29:30 Tim Hewitt 2004
2000 Senior Women (50 & Over)

1595 8:00:31 Barrie Salisbury 2006
HANES Veteran Men (60 & Over)

:gg? 7:53:10 Zeke Zucker 2004
2006 Veteran Women (60 & Over)

1999 9:36:36 Helga Brandenburg 2004
1994 Super Veteran Men (70 & Over)
1994 9:09:00 Tony Cerminano 2006

Octogenarian Men
Carl Llewellyn

13:45:57

Brenan Tarrier, 28, NY

. Elizabeth Schilling, 28, NY

Michael Sanders, 36
Alberto Vazquez, 37
Michael Fox, 45, NJ
Trevor Myers, 38

Brad Conver, 38, VA
Todd Houck, 35, PA
James Johnson, 20, NY
John Enderle, 25, NY
Frank Colella, 44, NY
Tom Bauer, 56, OH
Gary Baum, 56, NC
Paul Ammann, 45, VA
David Downin, 60

- Kira Matukaitis, 29, VA

Christoher Scalese, 39, PA
Melissa Simmens, 42

Paul Hemme, 41

Mike Acuna, 40

Len Forkas, 47, VA
Dennis Albright, 34
Patrick Boyce, 24, VA
Elva Lopatofsky, 45, PA
Paul Mueller, 22, NY
Debbie Vanwieren, 22, NY
Mary Klaff, 40, VA
Charles Olson, 41, NY
John Abbuhl, 48, NY
Christopher McPhaul, 40
John Lacroix, 25, NH
Kendra Horger, 26, VA
Paul Mirabello, 22, PA
Rod Teach, 47, PA

Jeff Landon, 47, Mi
Edward Dipierro, 25, VA
Michael Cosenza, 45
Stephanie King, 24
Barbara Sosnowski, 50, OH
Michael McCune, 52, OH
Tom Davidson, 31, WY
Richard Joswick, 48, NJ

9:38:38
9:38:39
9:39:04
9:35:19
9:35:38
9:39:47
9:40:17
9:40:40
9:41:15
9:41:15
9:41:21
9:42:15
9:43:43
9:43:44
9:44:02
9:44:36
9:44:49
9:44:52
9:44:53
9:45:33
9:45:59
9:46:06
9:46:25
9:46:29
9:46:45
9:46:46
9:47:12
9:47:41
9:47:44
9:47:52
9:47:53
9:48:05
9:48:07
9:48:09
9:48:16
9:48:19
9:49:36
9:49:37
9:49:46
9:49:53
9:50:06
9:50:11

352.
353.
354,
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.

361.
362.
363,
364,
365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
3.
87
373.
374.
375.

377.
378.
378,
380.
381.
382.
383.
384,

386,
387,
388.
389.
390.
391.
392,
393,
394,

(80 & Over)

1885

Christopher Book, 50, PA
Sue Albert, 37, PA
Robert Anderson, 60, VA
Nicholas Bernard, 19

Eli Morales, 21, PA
Claudia Ducker, 38
James Nagle, 49, VA

Jim Ashworth, 44, VA
Jim Bradford, 44, VA

T.J. Radtke, 36, VA
Sarah Bauerle, 23, NC
Alan Gowen, 57

Laura Williams, 44, GA

James Hall, 42, PA

John Kipfer, 38

Paul Crickard, 52

Vic Culp, 50, VA

Danny Losekamp, 53, OH
Patrick Sorsby, 31, NY
Daniel Huffman, 44, VA
Suzie Spangler, 36
Kimberly Richmond, 35, NY
Stephen Gray, 37

Ross Stacer, 53, MA

lay Barry, 53, PA
Stephen Langille, 36
Patrick Perry, 41, MO
Ling Daa, 29, VA
Reinaldo Cabanas, 45
Richard Sharp, 44, GA
Robert Cervero, 55, CA
Tish Hamilton, 44, NJ
Jennifer Green, 30
David Eubanks, 33

Jim Cavanaugh, 64, VA
Alfred Smith, 39, PA
Paul Foster, 50

John Kippen, 55

Lee Draper, 48

Thomas Deveans, NY
Giovanna Tosato, 57
Anna Bradford, 43, VA
Robert Gaylord, 58, VA

9:50:36
9:50:42
9:51:08
9:51:39
9:51:40
9:51:52
9:51:55
9:51:56
9:51:56
9:51:59
9:52:28
9:52:45
9:53:33
9:53:47
9:53:49
9:54:05
9:55:05
9:55:12
9:55:14
9:55:24
9:56:05
9:56:14
9:56:18
9:56:41
9:56:41
9:56:52
9:57:17
9:57:18
9:57:32
9:58:04
9:58:18
9:58:42
9:58:46
9:58:46
9:58:50
9:58:57
9:58:58
9:59:10
9:59:24
9:59:29
9:59:51
9:59:56
10:00:09



395. Eric Fromm, 60 10:00:24 432, Janet Urbanski, 36, ND 10:12:11 469, Zachary Iscol, 28, NC 10:20:44

396. Thomas Magnani, 53, NY 10:00:31 433. Benjamin Higginboth, 33, NC 10:12:21 470. Willie Williams, 46, NY 10:20:50
397. Edward Tovornik, 47 10:00:43 434, Marc Betz, 25 10:12:59 471, Larry Lewis, 49, NY 10:20:56
398. Robert McKay, 36 10:01:55 - 435. Karen Krieg, 34, DC 10:13:37 Alan Downs, 18 10:20:56
399. Jeff Loen, 50, WA 10:02:07 436, Tom Louderback, 18 10:13:45  473. Logan Karshner, 21 10:20:57
400. Michael Walsh, 51, VA 10:02:08 437. Joseph Azzata, 24, DC 10:13:58 474, Mark McKennett, 28 10:21:15
401. Rudy Regner, 50 10:02:09 438. Joe Petkac, 50, OH 10:14:06 475. David Mitchell, 21 10:21:18
402. John Kinnicutt, 44, NY 10:02:50 439. Anthony Portera, 35, NY 10:14:39 476. Jerry Jared, 52, VA T3N3
403. James Treece, 37 10:03:56 440. Ira Zaroff, 31, NY 10:14:40 477. Paul Swienton, 41 10:22:01
404, Jessica Hageman, 31, NY 10:04:12 441. Ronnie McKinney, 59, WV 10:14:41 478. Anthony Choudhry, 34, PA 10:22:08
405. Joseph Galioto, 42, NJ 10:04:25 442. Travis Mabry, 28, MI 10:14:55 479. Robert Huber, 48 10:22:12
406. Zachary Bidle, 25 10:04:29 443, Beatrice Van Horne, 55, VA 10:15:05 480, Justin Ansel Jr, 34, MS 10:22:14
407. Wendy Manning, 34 10:04:35 444, David Weigert, 41 10:15:09 481. Toby Patterson, 36, VA 10:22:15
408, Matthew Charlton, 20 10:04:59 445, Ethel Cook, 41, PA 10:16:09 482. Tammy Huck, 42, VA 10:22:19
409. Suzanne Pokorny, 40, OH 10:05:52 446. Sharon Zelinski, 42, ON 10:16:16 483. Gerald Dudeck, 56, NC 10:22:22
410, Suzanpne McCulloch, 26 10:07:10 A. Duff McLaren, 57, ON 10:16:16 484. Dionisio De Leon, 55, VA 10:22:23
411. Betsy Serp, 39 10:07:11 448. Michael Moye, 62, VA 10:17:03 485, Jean Nodine, 43 10:23:06
412. Richard Rostant, 48, VA 10:07:23 449. William Honey, 41, FL 10:17:09 486. Karl Roy, 35 10:23:31
413. Thomas Wells, 52, FL 10:07:46 450, Farouk Elkassed, 57, VA 10:17:19 487. Peter McLaughlin, 44, DE 10:23:34
414. David David, 31 10:07:48 451. John Stoup, 41 10:17:25 488. Stephen Szibler, 51, DC 10:23:37
415. Harris Melby, 37 10:07:49 452. Stephen Wirick, 54, OH 10:17:26 489, Philip Evans, 33 10:24:01
416. Richard Ryan, 38, VA 10:07:54 453. Van Munoz, 44, NY 10:17:55 490. David Martin, 39, NY 10:24:02
417, Jon Norris, 34, VA 10:08:08 454, Rita Hall, 45, PA 10:18:15 491. Kara Thurston, 35 10:24:15
418. Lawrence Groman, 21 10:08:21 455, Len Sowinski, 62, PA 10:18:21 492, Scott Jacaway, 48, IL 10:24:20
419. Regina Clark, 44 10:08:32 456. Richard Morse, 29 10:18:25 493. Tony Branham, 46 10:24:53
420. Doug Hornbecker, 44 10:08:39 457. Mary Turner, 41, GA 10:18:47 494. Daniel Thompson, 46, OH 10:25:41
421. Mary Zielinski, 40 10:08:53 458, Jay Peterson, 33, NJ 10:18:53 495, Michael George, 53, VA 10:26:36
422. Steve Coyle, 52, VA 10:09:11 459. Andrew Pinger, 31, DC 10:19:18 486, Tom Smith, 54, VA 10:26:46
423. Joanne Studer, 48, VA 10:09:38 Craig Tufts, 59, VA 10:19:18 497. Joseph Kairys, 44, VA 10:27:18
424. Angelo Witten, 30 10:09:44 461. Bill Barnes, 60, FL 10:19:30 498. John Edleman, 55, PA 10:27:20
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851.
852,
853,
854,
855.
856.
857.
858.
859.
860.
861.
862.
863.
864.
865.
866.
867.
868.
869.
870.
871.

874.
875.
876.
877.
878.
879.
880.

882.
883.
884,
885.
886.
887.
888.
889.
890.
891.
892.
893.
894.
895,
896.

B98.
899,
900.
901.

Harry Harp, 22

Thomas Cosgriff, 22
Robert Hollis, 59
Thomas Stack, 47, DE
Susan Whitener, 39, VA
lohn Curley, 58

Luc Hale, 18

Terrel Hale, 49

Michael Holland, 51, VA
Chris Whitesell, 46
Matthew Masser, 22
James Fitch, 47, PA
William Abrams, 45, NJ
Robert Zimpfer, 58, OH
Pamela Gowen, 54

Paul Grassie, 48, NJ

Rob Apple, 45, TN
Karen Meades, 42, ON
Amanda Karlin, 26
Joseph Kirchner, 47
Adam Crook, 38, IL
Charles Daniels, 67

John Grosh, 48

Mary Lowe Mayhugh, 50, DC
Daniel Symancyk, 59
William Distad, 30

Brian Jensen, 37

Ray Kitchen, 61, WV
Lawrence Ford, 52
Anstr Davidson, 61, VA
Lucia Davidson, 61, VA
Walter Schuttler, 55, CT
Justina Starobin, 45 °
Jim Durham, 59

Daniel MacKeben, 46, VA
William Myers, 57
Robert Smoot, 49

Ken Howard, 45, OH
Christopher Haigh, 41, VA
Jack Nichols, 35, NC

Ken Stickma Knobloc, 52, PA
Elizabeth Bode, 29
Deborah Redding, 52, NJ
William Rohrs, 53

Carol Chan, 43, DC
Scott Holder, 31, WV
Nathan Bridendolph, 29
Adam Bridendolph, 21
John Lowrey, 39

Rich Luquette, 55

Craig Phillips, 51

Peter Suazo, 38

David Rarity, 69, VA
Stephan Wilder, 56, OH
Roberta Shea, 40, VA
J.W. Wiecking, 40, VA
Carlos Saenz, 47
Christine Nuyen, 36
Susan Ludwick, 26, VA
Marilyn Ludwick, 55
Norm Coleman, 61

Alan Zwart, 36, DC
Laura Otten, 46, VA
Tom Krahling, 50, VA
Dale Rhoderick, 46
Daniel Thomas, 50, DC
Brian Fillman, 48, VA
Richard Monroe, 59
Beverly Kornides, 49
Suzella Snowden, 51, KY
Julia Schutte, 25, OH
Orin Rush, 48, DC
Marlene Kelly, 50
Geoffrey Stout, 30, PA
Barbara Hunt, 45, WV
John Oszustowicz, 53, PA

11:48:14
11:48:14
11:48:44
11:49:03
11:49:20
11:50:43
11:51:05
11:51:06
11:51:17
11:51:58
11:52:02
11:52:26
11:52:34
11:52:39
11:52:46
11:53:40
11:54:08
11:54:58
11:56:10
11:57:30
11:57:44
11:57:49
11:58:25
11:58:38
12:00:59
12:02:54
12:03:18
12:03:36
12:05:55
12:06:21

12:06:22
12:07:06
12:08:37
12:12:37
12:13:32
12:13:49
12:15:59
12:17:01

12:17:32

12:17:33
12:18:05

12:18:49
12:19:25

12:19:28
12:19:49

12:20:41

12:20:41

12:20:41

12:23:11

12:23:18
12:23:23
12:24:36
12:25:14
12:25:28
12:25:40
12:25:40
12:26:02
12:26:16
12:26:17
12:26:35
12:27:34
12:28:19
12:28:29
12:29:15

12:30:46
12:31:31

12:31:53
12:32:05
12:32:57
12:33:58
12:33:59
12:34:45
12:37:40
12:39:29
12:42:09
12:42:26
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902.
903.

905.
906.
907.
908.
909.
910.
911.
912.
913,
914.
915.

917.
918.
919.
920,
921.
922.
923,
924.
925.
926.
927.
928.
929,
930.
931.
B3z
933.
934,
935.

937.
938.
939.
940,
941.
942,
943.
944.
945.
946.
947.
948.
949.
950.
951.
952.
953.
954,
955,
956.
957.
958.
959.
960.
961.
962.
963.
964.
965.
966.
967.
968,
969.
970.
971.
972.

974,
975.
976.
977.
978.

Carl Hunt, 55, CT

Joseph Coss, 34, OH
Caren Jew, 41

Joseph Szekeresh, 65, PA
H. Katharin Hunter, 56, VA
Mohammed Zaatari, 40, VA
lohn Louderback, 50
Randal Leatherman, 45
Martha Carpenter, 48
Michael Kaloostian, 32, NC
Angela Podlasek, 14, VA
Lester Cook, 43, 5C

Louis Jones, 61, VA

Scott Horning, 37

David Brewster, 41, VA
Cameron Campbell, 45, PA
Nova Demoney, 72, VA
Cyndi Lake, 54

Cyn Vavasour, 51, ON
Richard Barron, 52

Lyn Darmstaedter, 41, LA
Terry Murray, 55, OH
Karen Preissler, 50

Leo Lightner, 78, OH
James Cain, 51, VA
Douglas Leary, 43, VA
Frank Fenton, 49, OH
Wesley Fenton, 45, OH
Ron Bowman, 56
Richard Hilgenberg, 42
Alex Kelly, 35, PA

Erica Wilson, 30, KY
Tammy Massie, 34
Ronnie Ward, 59, PA
Beth Thomas, 57, VA
Randy Ward, 53, PA

Dor Meyer, 59, AZ

Phil O'Connel, 47

Kelly Souders, 45, PA
Karen Henry, 43

Faye Hawn, 52, PA
Rosemary Evans, 53, KY
James McKee, 68, NY
Kathleen Tiller, 60, GH
Bryan Morgan, 42, NV
Bronson Platt, 56, CT
James Howard, 45

Jason Tegan, 43, VA
John Snyder,Jr., 57
Glenn Gordon, 50

David Lunt, 33, CT

Lisa Sylvester, 36

Eugene Defronzo, 70, CT
Annmarie Schumacher, 36
Douglas Bartocci, 44, NY
Jim Wahl, 59, OH
Debbie Oliva, 50, OH
Madonna Eid, 45, OH
Ojars Stikis, 71, NJ
Melissa Krallman, 38, KY
Bonnie Neltner, 49, KY
Joe Klunk, 51, OH

Toks Fashola, 42

Ronald P‘aquene. 65, ME
Michael Stock, 50, VA
Offie Clark, 49

Floyd Hepler, 52

Carl Camp, DE

Larry Whiting, 59

Bill Theis, 62, KY

Lori Davis, 48, OH

Jill Meyer, 52, OH

John Sterling, 36

John Wheatland, 57
Martin Yecies, 62, FL
Angela lvory, 38, TN
Kevin Miller, 34, PA

12:43:18
12:44:13
12:45:54
12:46:45
12:48.03
12:48:05
12:49:31
12:50:19
12:52:14
12:52:21
12:53:57
12:53:58
12:54:30
12:55:39
12:55:39
12:55:45
12:55:53
12:56:09
12:56:52
12:57:19
12:57:37
12:57:56
12:58:31
13:01:04
13:06:26
13:06:27
13:06:43
13:06:45
13:06:55
13:06:58
13:07:49
13:07:54
13:07:58
13:08:09
13:08:09
13:08 10
13:08:22
13:08:23
13:08:26
13:08:56
13:09:53
13:11:09
13:11:42
13:12:27
13:12:39
13:13:18
13:13:49
13:15:01
13:15:22
13:15:40
13:16:06
13:17:57
13:18:02
13:18:53
13:19:38
13:20:58
13:21:15
13:21:16
182459
13:22:00
13:22:01
13:22:02
13:22:06
13:22:52
13:23:20
13:24:21
13:25:53
13:26:47
13:27:1%
13:27:25
13:27:26
13:27:26
13:27:40
13:28:02
13:28:56
13:29:17
13:29;59
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979,
980.
981.
982.
983.
984,
985.
986.
o87.
988.
989.
990.
991.
§992,
993.
994,
9gs.
996.

998.

Albert Greene, 57
Bobcat Cochran, 54, AL
Larry Nave, 55

Emaad Burki, 37

Mark Huffman, 51
Gregory Gerdy, 55, NJ
Clarence Wilson, Ir, 49
Arthur Moore, 69, OH
John Germain, 53, NC
Harlan Jackson, 35

Peter Strople, 64, KY
Robert Klinger, 65
Rodney Guessford, 36
Terry Lee, 35

Dietrich Rey, 31, NC
Roger Bosley, 66, IN
William Guey-Lee, 58, VA
Jeremy Pinkelman, 32, NC
Adam Pinkelman, 25, CO
Craig Scheetz, 53, PA

13:31:04
13:31:08
13:33:02
13:33:.48
13:34:33
13:34:39
13:34:45
13:35:01
13:35:20
13:35:27
13:36:05
13:36:06
13:37:10
13:38:36
13:40:11
13:40:43
13:40:46
13:41:06
13:41:06
13:41:08

999.

1001.
1001.
1002.
1003.
1004.
1005.
1006.
1007.
1008,
1009.
1010.
1011.
1012.

1014,
1015.
1016.
1017.

Theodore Geppert, 44
Jeffrey Whittum, 23, IL
Charles Workman, 36, TN
David Black, 55, CO
Kathleen Nadhemy, 35, VA
Martin Crouse, 40, VA
Kent Hunter, 48

David Brewington, 57
Elizabeth Meiklejoh, 58, VT
Nelson Long, 45, TN
Gerard Lopez, 61, CA
Micahel D’'Addario, 26, NJ
Joe Cleary, 66, ON

Yeborah Brooks, 47, OH
Lawrence Lindgren, 57, OH
Tom Tiller, 65, OH

David Fox, 37

Kevin Phelps, 43

John Worley, 58

13:44:33
13:45:16
13:45:40
13:48:02
13:48:37
13:48:41
13:48:51
13:49:26
13:49:41
13:49:44
13:50:46
13:51:11
13:51:43
13:53:06
13:53.06
13:53:22
13:53:37
13:54:01
13:54:50



Fifty and Flying: Barry Salisbury Tops the JFK Women’s Field

by Stan Goldberg, The Frederick News

As Barry Salisbury headed rtoward
the finish line at the 44cth John F.
Kennedy 350 Mile, the announcer listed
her accomplishments. The 50-vear-old
Middletown resident was the oldest person
to win the women’s title. She was going
to “smash” the $§0-and-over women’s
record that had stood for a decade. As
the announcer spoke, Salisbury crossed
the finish line in 8:00:31. She easily broke
her age-group record of 8:13:30, set in
1996. She also finished nine minutes ahead
of second-place women’s finisher Susan
Hutchinson, who is in her mid-30s. When
Salisbury caught up with Hurchinson, she
asked her competitor if she wanted to cross
the finish line together. Hutchinson said
she couldn’t keep up with Salisbury, so the
Middletown woman went on.

The JFK took a lot out of Salisbury,
who had finished the event three previous
times, including 2003, when she clocked
7:57:08. Soon after crossing the finish line,
Salisbury’s husband Todd, 15-year-old
daughter Caroline, and friend Amy Clapp
took her arm to help her walk. “This is it.
No more, unless | walk it when I ara 70 or
something,” Salisbury said.

The Frederick lawyer and mother of five
walked into Springbrook Middle School
and made it as far as the cafeteria, where she
lay down on the floor. Clapp put a pillow
behind her head. She could go no further.
“I'm not dying, I'm just tired,” she said.
“Really, 'm o.k. 1 feel pretty dizzy.” The
medics who were on duty came over and
put her on a stretcher. *1 don’t mind you
picking me up, you can do what you want
at this point,” she said. They took her over
to a cot, took her blood pressure, and put
an 1V in her arm. Meanwhile, her husband
took out his cell phone and called their
children to let them know how she did.

Barry Salisbury continued to talk as
the medics worked on her. She asked her
daughter how she had done on her exam
that morning. She then handed a picce of
paper to Clapp. The paper listed names of
people she prayed for as she ran. She said
those prayers helped her continue. “At mile
36 1 didn’t know if I was going to make it,”
Salisbury said. “Then, when [ hit mile 38, |
knew I could finish.” She said the soft drink
she drank and the shoes she wore helped

her finish. “I'm not doing this again,” she
reiterated.
Five-and-a-halt hours earlier, Todd

Salisbury had a concerned look on his face
as he waited at Weverton Cliffs, where the
runners come off the Appalachian Trail at

the 16-mile mark of the JFK. He thought his
wife would come into Weverton at about
9:15. By 9:20, though, she wasn’t there. “1
hope she’s all right,” he said as he looked as
his watch. He continued to look intently at
the trail, watching for his wife, who wore a
blue windbreaker and white visor. “She’s a
little behind schedule,” he said a little after
9:30. “She wanted to take it easy in this
area because of the rocks.” He took solace
in the fact no other woman had emerged
from the rtrail yet. His wife had been the
top woman earlier at Crampton Gap.

Finally, at about 9:38, his worried
look turned to one of relief. His wife was
coming down the trail. He could relax.
Todd Salisbury ran over and handed her
something to drink. Then he ran a short
distance with her before she went off on
her own. “She looks good,” he said. “She’s
not bleeding. The last time she ran (2003),
she looked wobbly. But she said she fecls
fine. | think she’s going to pick it up on the
(C&OQ) Canal Towpath.” He said all she
wanted was a hat. He didn’t have one on
him, but had one in his car, and would get it
to his wife at the next checkpoint. Then, he
was off to his car, confident his wife would
finish the race, because the Appalachian
Trail was the worst part for her.

It was her husband who got Barry
Salisbury involved in running. He was an
avid runner who took part in the Boston
Marathon. She played lacrosse and field
hockey in college. In 1978, she began to
run. Then, in 1990 she entered her first
JFK. “Idid it because Todd did it,” she said
a few days before the JFK. “1 said, ‘If you
can do it, | might as well.”” Both finished,
in 9:46:06. “She could have run faster, but
she ran with me,” Todd said. In 1999, the
husband and wife were joined by their 17-
year-old son Grant. This time Barry ran the

distance in 8:13:14. Her husband and son
also finished.

She remembers watching her son late in
the race and wondered if he could finish.
He said he was o.k. She asked if she could
run along with him and he told her to go
ahead. “I beat him by five minutes,” she
said. “I told him that was the last time
this was going to happen.” Then, in 2003,
Grant again said he wanted to run. Barry
decided to join him the day before the race.
“I had to take him over to register and the
weather was perfect,” she said. “I decided
to run. You forget how bad it is.” Thar year,
she finished the race in 7:57.08, the second-
best time by a woman, Grant was 18th in
7:08.23. But Barry had a rough time of it.
She fell six times on the trail. “I ended up
pulling my hip out of alignment,” Salisbury
said. “I knew it wasn’t going to cause long-
term damage. It was just hurting. I was in
pain, but it was just a mental thing.” Last
year, Grant entered again, but was unable
to finish because of back problems. Barry
was there to support him, though. “I wrote
race director Mike Spinnler and said,
“Thanks for putting this together,”” she
said. “He wrote back and said, ‘Thanks.’
Then, doggone him, he wrote, ‘I wish you
luck if you decide to enter the (race); give
the 50-and-over-record a go.” I took that as
a challenge.”

Salisbury, who runs eight miles a day
and bikes another 20, decided she would
enter as long as the weather was good.
The weather was almost perfect, and there
she was on Saturday morning, starting her
fourch JFK. “This is my last time,” she said.

“There are other things I can use my energy
for. This is pretty grueling.” After finishing
this year’s JFK, she had no plans to change
her mind.

A
Wright- Gardner

Insurance
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Pete Breckinridge
Hillary Biscay
Bethany Patterson
Susan Johnston
Anne Lundblad
Lisa Schaffer
Rudy Regner
Gregory Crowther
David Allison
John Godinet
Nathan Echols
Gregory Loomis
Paul Mingo
Victor Culp
Colin Saville
John Price

Mark Konodi
Gerald Dudeck
Carol O'Hear
Steve Bozeman
Serge Arbona
Annette Bednosky
Matthew Lavine
Josh Irvan
Jennifer Davis
Paul Betker
Ronnie McKinney
Victoria Baylis
Duane Rosenberg
George Banker
Danny Losekamp
Dan Huffman

Dave Braithwaite
Kathy Watern
King Jordan
Peter Suomela
Lloyd Storm
Frank Probst
Allen Montgomery
Mike Malimin
Bill Wandel
David Lieb

Jim Becker

Matt McDonald
Todd Bowman

Dale Rhoderick
Moe White

Robert Redmon
David Janosko

Charles Hornbecker

Steven Winter
Les Michalak
Daniel Thompson
Mike Allen
Edward Jimenez
Andrew Mason
Richard Hassett
Bruce Purdy
Brad Reed
Edward Poling
Paul French
Mark Lundblad
David Fox

Doug Hornbecker
Andrew Faukner
Randy Gesell
Keith Harvey
Jon Lawler
Kristen Moehl
Sean Andrich
Robin Hutchinson
Todd Walker
Zeke Zucker

Liz Wood
Ronald Tomechko
Paul Grassie

Ed Ayres

EEMEEEEENMEEwERMERNBIRERE R R R R EEEEMuaanmgmE
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VA
A
VA
CA
NC
PA
MD
WA
sC
MD
NJ
VA
MI
VA
NJ
VA
WA
NC

VA
MD
NC
IL
PA
NJ
MD
WV
ONT
MD
MD
OH
VA
WV
OH
MD
OuT
MD
VA
S5C
CA
MD
MD
PA
VA
MD
MD
ONT
MD
OH
MD
MD
ONT
OH
OH
DC
MD
MD
MI

MD
PA
NC
MD
MD
VA
MD
MD
TN
WA
MD
ONT

VT
Wy
VA
NJ
Cca

45" Annual JFK 50 Mile Entrants

78
i)

L33
134
L35
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
Lb3
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163

Brad Smythe
Jay Barry

Tom Whiteseil
Eric Grossman

Matthew Reisenweber

David Ramsey
David Horton
Wallace Miller
Mark Cucuzzella

Christopher Gibson

Mark Parkhurst
Thomas Green
Michael Tatarko
Zachariah Miller
John Straub
Debbee Straub
Angie Hawley
Martin Smolley
Todd Pearsall
Kevin Knauff

Lee Parker
Arthur Samaras
Angus Repper

Joe Galioto
Glenn Butcher
Jenny Chow
Michael Shilling

Micaela Shaughnessy

Valerie Kunkel
Marc Landry
Byron Rieper
Stefan Simkovics

Jonathan Harrington

John Stoup

Kevin Fitzgerald
lan Keough
Melanie Mott
Chris Mitchell
David Kay

Eric Katkow
Randall Bookout
Melvin Dubee
Anne Weaver
Alfred Smith
Nathaniel Soules
James Chernega

Frederick Bell, Jr.

Anthony Portera
Meredith Murphy
Andrea Boni
Michael Ludwig
Charles Rousseaux
Julie Younce
Diane Carpenter
Geoffrey Harris
Michael Goodman
Kari Anderson
Bob Anderson
Michael Johnshoy
Paul Ammann

Kira Matukaitis
Lana Leung
Justin Faul

Paul Crickard
Derek Ammons
William Haffey
Jacqueline Riley
Allen Hansen
David Onkst
Brian Hamilton
Merri-Ellen James
Todd Pechar

Wayne Heffelfinger

Murray Clark
George Scavdis
Frank Letkiewicz
Arthur Diehl
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NC
PA
MD
VA
WV
MD
VA
GA
WV
PA
MD
MD
PA
MI
DE
DE
ONT
MD
MD
MD
VA
NJ
PA
NJ
NJ
NJ
NJ
VA
PA
PA
KS
MD
COo
MD
MD
NY

VA
MD
VA
VA
PA
PA
VA
VA
WV
NY
PA
MD
MD
DC
MD
MD
MD
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
MD
MD
CA

MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
CA
MD
MD
MD

164
165
166
167
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
185
196
8y
198
1899
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241

Barry Hauptman
Patrick Wysong
David Scott
Robert Jacobs
Mark Crisman
Linda-Ann Newsome
Jon Newsome
Michael Dacar
James Willcox
Paul Deutsch
Narelle Helmer
Ray Johnson

Scott Ngeonjuklin
Irene Hale
Kathleen Lamerton

Heather Hollifield-

Michael Wyman
Chris Clausen
Stephen Connell
David Bursler
Alan Barnes

Dann Fisher
Megan Hebbe
Michael Adams
Benjamin Pinner
June Yoshimura
Daniel Madio
Daniel Byars
Sedar Labarre
Michael Valliant
Michael Keene
Walter Bloomfield
Monica Nop
Alison Smith
Thomas Nelson
Lark Dunham
Bernard Gawley
Jim Robinson

Bob Sharkey

John Boyle

Glenn Spinello
Mark Cecil

Joe Reis

Douglas Woods
Patrick Riccardi
David Groff
Tanya Senne
Ragan Petrie
Tristin Forney
Devon Kiernan
Dale Fuller
Tanya Amos

John Marrujo
Stephen Wilkinson
Tom Simonds
Philip Holt

John Jones

John Jens

Sammy Cox

Dane Leblanc
Josh Spector
Jeff Lawrence
David Severance
Richard Bardwell
Randall Coons
Jeff Schmidt
Melanie Hoff
Jeffrey Danielson

Angelina Funtanilla

Thomas Bussiere
Steve Richey
George Maxwell
Steve Parker
Dave Krause

Greg Lundt
Timothy Siragusa
Courtney Baker

MEEZEEEREEEMEMER R E R EEEE R EEEEmMERE R mMmERSERRERREREREEmMEmuaERS SR EREE B R EE R memmEEmEESEEmMEETEE

MD
MD
VA
MD
MD
VA
VA
NC
NC
NC
NC
VA
NC
NJ
NJ
NC
PA
NY
FL
DE
MO
KS
co
KS
NY
NY
PA
NC
VA
MD
MD
VA

VA
MD
MD
NY
NH
RI
PA
PA
OH
NY
NY
NY
NY

GA
PA
VA
VA
VA
OK
MD
VA
VA
GA
VA
NC

NY
Wv
NH
RI
KY
OH
VA
PA
GA
GA
IL
FL
FL
PA
IL

OH



242
243
244
245
246
247
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
773
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319

Kevin Kermes
Peter White
Wendy Gasher
Garrett Cooper
Jason York

Tim Fager

Jon Schmeyer
Michael Fessick
Ray Jackson

Christopher McKenna

Gary Gensler
Dan Phillips
Wallace Hogsett
Ryan Foster

Kristopher Karnausk

Ryan Carter
Carolyne Davidson
Kenneth Riggsbee
Douglas Berlin
Debjani Mukherjee
David Murray
Julie Lawson
Christian Hicks
Bruce Schimdt
Steven Peralta
Matthew O'Brien
David Seifarth
Inga Olsen

Kim Peterson
Will Abrams
Andrea Harris
Frederic Dery
Steven Milburn
Miguel Penella
Charles Jordan
Bruce Smith
Holly Motes
Chesley Thigpen
Bryan Banning
Glenn Gravatt
John Maguirk
Gavin Simpson
Clayton Clark
David Martz
Jack Kilislian
John Lynch
Salome Herrera
Douglas Masi
Antonio Cillo
Scott Peterson
Greg Ryan
Michael Riggs

Kathleen Montgomery

Carl Camp

Denise Thomas
Heather Griffith
Erin Schwartz
Andrew Fitzgerald
Claudia Ducker
Randy Grodi
Keith Kohler
Theresa Ruland
Gregg Holst
Peter Barber
Benjamin Turoczi
Deric Park

David Poirier
Eileen Naples
Michael Penney
Cathy Finney
John Kelsey

Jim Tweeddale
Larry Siegrist
Tom Gladfelter
Mark Kalloz
Joseph Dipietro
Paul Swienton
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MD
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
DC
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
DC
DC
OH
KY
PA
MD
MD
PA
NJ
MD
QUE

VA
FL
ONT
ID
TN
VA
WV
TN
ONT

45" Annual JFK 50 Mile Entrants

320
321
322
343
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
I3
33z
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
365
366
367
368
369
370
371
372
373
374
375
376
377
378
378
380
381
382
383
384
385
386
387
388
389
390
391
392
383
394
345
396

Frank McGovern
Janice Bales
Richard Desser
Stephanie Kager
David Johnson
Terry Bower
Stephen Jackson
Christian Hazen
Debbie Daughtry
David Hartman
Bill Hysell
Michael Dolan
Holly Waters
Eric McRae
Howard Schaub
Victor Oliphant
Floyd Hepler
John Gleason
Helen Malmberg
Jeremy Trinidad
David Weeda

Jim Hodges
Jerry Bradley
Jeffrey Vasiloff
Michael Walsh
Thomas Lechleitner
Scott Millar
Jeffrey Hadden
Daniel Fossier
Will Jorgensen
Dave George
Richard Patitucci
Christopher Miller
Isaac South
Jeff Stiles
James McCone
Rick McDowell
James Marcella
Andrew Karnavas
Jeff Gleason
David Hunt

Bob Gentile
Brian Kraje
Susan Thompson
Jason Rita

Kyle Dingle
Charlee Garden
Jeffrey Bridi
Ethel Cook

Adam Blum

David Snipes
Dan Beach
Richard Takata
Sharon Zelinski
Alan Johnson
Lisa Madden
Scott Springman
Frank Sutman
Jonathan Yerby
Brian Anderson
Amanda Freeman
Todd Beckett
Juanita Breland
Stacer Ross
Jeremy Kasper
Andrew Price
William Burns
Christopher Mulch
Thomas Triumph
Doug Vaughan
Adam Barger
Lisa Demoney
Fred Baer

Brett Querry
Aaron Moll
Sarah Thomson
Sandy Fitterer

M Z R RN E R E R E R R E M EmE R E R EmE R R R EE R E R R R R R R R E R R R R R R EEEEEEEERmMEREERMEEENEZRREREMEE

PA
VA
MD
PA
NJ
PA
OH
MD
VA
PA
MD
PA
EA
IL
IL
MD
MD
IL
ONT
PA
MD
VA
VA
OH
VA
MD
PA
IL
IL
TN
NY
PA
IN
KY
IL
CA
ONT
MI
PA
PA
VA
FL
CA
DE
DE
PA
NY
PA
PA
CcA
VA
NY
ONT
ONT
NJ
NY
MO
DE
NC
TX
CA
DC
MD
MA
TN
PA
NC
NC
NJ
NJ
NY
CA
MD
MD
KY
NY
NY

387
398
3989
400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
168
469
470
471
472
473

Theodore Martin
Kevin Barry
Abby Glassberg
Douglas Ness

Christopher McEntee

Jeff Arricale
Adam Watkins
Dennis Cantrell
Doug Albertson
Christopher Buell
Kathryn Hale
Daniel Labrecque
Daniel Evans
Laura Forsythe
Richard Luciano
Vladimir Banas
Allen Smith
Steven Speakman
Chris Hardie
Donna Thackwray
Jeffrey Brode
Christopher Eubank
Paul Chenery
David Johnston
Paul Burnside
Mary Snyder
Timothy Smith
Earl Blewett
Larry Friedman
Jarrett Streebin
Anderas Grant
Patricia Munz
Charles Austin
Chris Stotler
Joseph Rubinstein
Charles Olson
David Collins
Walker Williams
Caroline Williams
Howard Parker
Gregory Smith
James Miner

P.J. Peterman
Elizabeth Coll
Derek Hills

Rick Wagar

Lisa Fadden

Carey Smith
Carlos Castrillon
Gord England
Edward Hollenshade
Kev Hawn

Michael Riggins
Diane Baker
Kathryn Nesbit
Gerald Zeigler

John Guendelsberger

Joseph Rjax
Tristan Massie
Patrick Swere
Corby Myers
Kimberly Rapp
Jesse Leitner
Edward Tovornik
Rhonda Keilhotz
Troy Glassman
Brian Feldman
Izzy Ortiz
Michael Greer
Marvin Ernst
Robert Bevill
Michael Bergner
Glen Davis

Bill Susa

Mary Zielinski
John Kippen
Mark Lisak
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MI
NY
MD
IL
GA
MD
DC
IN
OH
OH
MD
NC
MD

NJ
NC
AL
AL
PA
NC
PA
NC
ONT
AK
MD
ID
MD
OK
NJ
CA
MD
AL
VA
VA
VA
NY
ONT
GA
GA
ONT

ONT
NC
PA
5C
VA
VA
VA
VA
GA
MD
FL
PA
NY
MD
MD
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
FL
MD
VA
MD
MD
MD
MD
Cco



474
4175
476
477
478
479
180
481
482
483
184
485
486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
499
500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
512
513
514
515
516
517
518
519
520
521
522
523
524
525
526
527
528
529
530
531
532
533
534
535
536
537
538
539
540
541
542
543
544
545
546
547
548
549
550
551

Neil Whiteman
Karen Zacharias
Betsy Serp
Robert Haywood
Courtney Liedler
Daniel Goodman
Scott Schoedler
Andrew Blatecky
Karen Donohue
Joseph Sumner
Doyle Gantt
Scott Brooke
John Kwon

Bill Ramsey
Jeffrey Anglada
Heather Hendershot
Robert Reilly
Eva Rosvold
Michael O'Grady
Sarah Greer

Alan McMurtrey
Scott McMurtrey
Zachary Keefer
Matthew Heisey
Sarah-Amanda Lewis
Phillip Hill
Michael Fox
Scott Snyder
Mark Schmit
Patrick Darcey
Travis Mabry
David Grimm
Kevin Grimm
Shannon Muilen
Jerold Amundson
Beth Grimes
Jason Kasper
Derek Monthei
Jay Masten
Maureen Rohes
Harry Smith
Paul Arnett
Bradford Kear
James Mihaliak,
Robert Jackman
Elizabeth Hansen
Richard Barton
Stephen Gray
Juli Aistars
Ross Heisman
Lawrence Woodland
Donna Benedict
Claude Courbois
Floyd Whiting
Paul Allen

James Cathro
David Showhook
Julie Hong

Gyula Kiss

Teny Escobar
Regina Clark

Don Crone

Richard Potter
MacK Duett

Eric Thorne

Lynn Moconey
Robert Phillips
Richard Joswick
James Leslie, Jr.
John Edleman
Matthew Garrison
Neal Hospelhorn
Christopher Gallagh
Susan Muhaw

Dirk Schenck
Stephen Dobson
Larry Lewis

JE
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VA
VA
MD
OH
DC
MD
NC
VA
MD
AZ
MD
MD
MD
CA
NY
NJ
NJ
MD
MD
VT
DC
WA
NC
TN
VA
MD
NJ
Cco
MD
MD
MI
MD
MD
MN
MN
MD
NY
VA
NY
MD
PA
VA
PA
Wwv
RI
OH
CH
MD
IL
MD
VA
VA
MD
NV
MD
FL
VA
MD
VA
VA
MD
MD
MD
NY
PA
GA
NC
NJ
NJ
PA
MD
PA
MD
NJ
PA
MD
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553
554
555
556
587
558
559
560
561
562
563
564
565
566
567
568
569
570
571
STe
b
574
885
576
517
578
579
580
581
582
583
584
585
586
587
588
589
590
591
592
583
594
595
596
597
598
589
600
601
602
603
604
605
606
608
609
610
611
612
613
614
615
616
617
618
619
620
621
622
623
624
625
626
627
628
629
630

Richard Demedici
Steve Hilmy
David Groft
Willie Williams
Timothy Gallagher
Thomas Louderback
Michael Connor
Robert Hollis
Mary Ellen Haselden
Terry Hawk
Charles Ferrando
Michael Metzger
Mark Matyazic
Karsten Brown
Gilbert Crumrine
Michael Duncan
John Latta

Bill Dunn
Carolyn Gersh
Martin Wayne
Juliette Fusiarska-
Peter Mulligan
Timothy Gavin
Todd Yarmell
Chris Wilde
Mason Parker
Edward Beachley
Jeff Smith

Steve Mentzer
Stephen Foster
Christian Cannon
Luc Hale

Terrel Hale
Angel Gordon
John Hayward
Donald Barnette
James Leclare
Melissa Terwilliger
Daniel Fletcher
Dennis Bane
Jennifer Aradi
Vladimir Kelman
Rita Barnes

John McMurray
Benjamin Higginboth
Ralph Yozzo
Brian Robinson
Lee Draper

Alan Romero
Eugene Gignac
Sharon Fager
Sean Workowski
Ronnie Clay
Thomas Haine
Walter Schaller
Kathy Harju
Scott Draper
Michael Frank
Jesse Sjoberg
Karl Roy

Brian Cray

James Kahler
Dionisio De Leon
Gerald Hurd
Yuging Wang
Jeffrey Rosenberg
Moe Morris

Jim Treece

Debbi Legg

Sean Maloy

Leo Lutz

Alyssa Godesky
Todd Gobeille
Daniel Selwyn
David Huck
Summer Forester
Andrew Place
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WV
DC
PA
NY
MD
MD
MD
MD
VA
OH
NY
MD
CA
VA
MD
MD
VA
FL
MI
MD
MD
MD
MD
PA
MD
NY
MD
MD
PA
VA
MD
MD
MD
CA
MD
SC
MD
OH
WV
VA
IL
MD
OH
NY
NC
NY
AL
MD
MD
PA
PA
VA
VA
MD
OH
VA
MD
MD
MD
MD
VA
MD
VA
OH
MI
PA
FL
MD
GA
PA
PA
VA
MD
MD
MI
FL
PA

631
632
633
634
635
636
637
638
639
640
641
642
643
644
645
646
647
648
649
650
651
652
653
654
655
656
657
658
659
660
661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
670
671
672
673
674
675
676
677
678
679
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
688
689
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
700
701
702
703
704
705
706
707

Jeffrey Tomhave
Dale Humphrey
Greg Redding
David Putney
Glenn Cunliffe
Edward Zimmerman
Fred Lyon
Jonathan Wilson
Daniel Horvath
Paul Kuwik

Suzie Spangler
Jared Leatherman
Becky Orndorff
Maureen Tobin
Dave Heintzelman
Joseph Hamlin
Eileen Jimenez
Cj Blagg

Andrea Castillon
Christopher Paretti
Laurie Dymond
Michael George
Nathan Kurtz
Darrin Denny
Daro Ferrara
Soren Petsch
John Dove

Adam Wytko
Kathleen Pghardy
Mike Halowvath
Fred Dummar

Dara Fickes

Lee Sutton
Richard Heiland
Alan Downs

Mark Hutzell
Richard Johnson
Eric Greitens
Marc Betz

Gary Davis

Susan Kramer
Bill Fornoff
Kirsten Kelly
Gail Biermann
Mark Zamek

Shane Eversfield
Joelle Fair
Vinson Pardue
Jeffrey Gish
Robert Baer

Joe Petkac
Michael Tillman
Bart De Schepper
Joel Morris
Prasadarao Mukkamal
Peter Palaitis
John Ryan

Bruce Swanson
Joel Thomas

Jack Andrish
Joel Huffer

Rick Meyers
Frank Healey

Jim Cook

Joan Cook

Robert Cook
James Malcolm
Michael Bright
Jill Montaquila
Christopher Scalese
Edward Gavin, Jr.
Tony Cerminaro
Joanne Studer
Karen Quinn
Tammy Huck
Rebecca Cimino
Bruce Orosz
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MD
IL
IN
NY
GA
MD
MD
MD
OH
MD
MD
MD
MD
bc
MD
MD
[Ble

WY
PA
PA
OH
MD
VA
SC
OH
GA
VA
IL
NY
NC
NC
MD
MD
MD
MD
PA
DC
MD
IN
PA
MD
VA
VA
PA
NY
PA
GA
MD
MD
OH
MD
MN
KY
wv
NJ
MD
MD
VA
OH
MD
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
GA
NC
wWv
PA
PA
PA
VA
VA
VA
VA



708
709
710
711
712
713
714
715
716
717
718
719
720
721
722
723
724
125
726
727
728
729
730
731
732
733
734
735
736
737
738
739
740
gl
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
749
750
751
752
753
754
755

756
757
758
759
760
761
762
763
764
765
766
767
768
769
770
771
772
773
774
775
176
177
778
179
780
781
782
793
784

Edward Cacciapaglia
Russ Evans
William Turrentine
Dave Yeakel, Jr.
Gerard Prilutski
Oliver Hunt Bartine
Scott Hodukavich
Peter McLaughlin
Rory Meehan

Dana Beyeler
Mark Meehan
Robert McKay
James Cavanaugh
Jim Negle

Jim Bradford

Jim Ashworth
Katharine Reilly
Laurie Reinhart
Melissa Simmens
Lenore Studt
Margie Hughes
David Weigert
Leonard Lee

Phil Hesser
Robert Yarchoan
Mike Acuna

Tyler Whiting
Mark Isccol

Karl Cover
Michael George
Kelly Van Neezel
Nicole Stambaugh
Kaylie Horsch
Anna Bradford
Carol Brooks
Maria Nusbaum
Leslie Stanfield
Ellen Mannion
Mary Klaff

Tracy Kelleher
Susan Defrees
Diane Lathom
Donna Restant
John Lee

Doug Demark
Alexis Marrero
Kevin Shaw

Alan Rider

Peter Bruno
Patrick Brown
Jon Norris

Lisa Hertling
Jenna Demark
Kelly Kephart
Prasad Gerard
Kevin Sayers
Michael Campbell
Len Forkas
Farouk Elkassed
Michael Gulden
Timothy Cohn
Jonathan Kurtz
Louis Dane, Jr.
Jeremy Willetts
Robert Cooper
William Rysanek
Bradley Shultis
Eric Olson
Matthew O'Donnell
Brian Chontosh
Giles Boyce
Christopher Johnson
Mark McKennett
Dominic Quattrocchi
Angelo Witten
Mike Broderick
Ron Ely

M

ZTE R R R R E R E R R R R R R R R R R R R R ERmmmERRERERRRER Mg EIIIEfii2immmmmITIEEEEIEIEIEIIREER

VA
VA
VA
VA
PA
PA
DE
DE
NJ
PA
VA
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
PA
Pa
MD
MD
DE
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
MD
MD
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
DC
MD
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
VA
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
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785
786
787
788
789
790
791
192
793
794
785
796
787
798
T899
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
808
809
810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820
821
822
823
824
825
826
827
828
829
830
831
832
833
834
835
836
837
838
839
840
841
843
844
845
846
847
848
849
B850
B51
852
853
854
855
856
857
858
859
860
861
862

Michael Hannon
John Rinn

Mike Roth

Kenneth Trombatore
Gregory Ashe

Gina Acura
Sharlene Deskins
Sunny Fitzgerald
Catherine Poole
Robert Gherman
Harold Rosen
Daryl Hultquist
Reinaldo Cabanas
Frank Hodges
Greig Arendt
Blake Benke

Anne Ostrenga
Susan Wilson
Paula Martin

Joni Fehrenbacher
Dawn Michel

Bryan Renehan
Jonathan Hope
Michael Nogan
John Burlingame
Brad Conver

T.J. Radtke
Andrew Kucharski
John Newcomb
Matthew Picty
Daniel Demattec
Charles Newcomb
Sean Meissner

Red Bien

Thomas Reiss
Kimberly Drake
Anna Piskorska
Lauren Zuidema
Rita Hall

Greg Deland

Tony Laino

Jaced Abby
Michael Dunkle
Jason Manbeck
Gidvanna Tosato
Amanda Dion

Cathy Blessing
Ian Torrence
Scott Wolfe

Dave MacKey

Mark Godale

Jeff Tiegs
Michael Morton
Tim Hewitt

Eric Clifton
Philip Schmidt
Thomas Patch
Keith Whited
C.Craig Glover
Rodney Whited
Marcus Hershberger
John Crapo
Michael Herhberger
Michael Cosenza
Kellie Johnson
Robert Huber,
Paul Mirabello
Paul Sulva
Kara Thurston
David Garman
William Wiitala
Scott Ferrari
Edward Daniels
Anne-Marie Carriero
Stanley Spence
Zara Rhone

Eric Deshaies

S
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MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
FL
NY
NY
MD
MD
NJ
co
VA
MD
MD
MD
VA
VA
VA
IL
VA
IN
IL
VA
OR
OR
CA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
PA
MD
VA
VA
OR
OR
co
OH
NC
NC
PA
Ca
VA
NC
VA
MD
PA
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
PA
vT
MD
MD
MD
PA
DC
VA
VA
OH
QcC

863
864
865
866
867
868
869
870
871
872
873
874
875
876
8717
878
879
880
881
882
883
884
885
886
887
888
889
890
891
892
893
894
895
896
897
898
899
900
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
al3
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
823
924
925
926
927
928
929
930
831
932
933
934
935
936
937
938
839

Lyzane Trepanier
Brandon Russell
Gerri Kornblut
Greg Jones

Rick Moyer
Richard Haley
Philip Lechner
David Binder
Andrew MacGinnitie
Thierry Asselin
Michele Harmon
Paul Henry

Tony Branham
Craig Penrose
Robert Hagan

R. Heath Coates
Darrell Hull
Kerri Kelly
Frank Colella
Emmy Stocker
Michael Noyes
Mark Lawrence
Scott Price

Doug Hall

Joseph Hewitt
Terry Jarrell
Kim Jenkins

Jack Edington
Chase Cannon
Jimm Ovellette
Geoffrey Will
Frederick Dolan
Kari Brown

John Shepard
James Hinton
Crystal Karnehm
Philip Story
Michael Joyce
Ronald Farneski
Jim Davidson
Tammy Sieminowski
David Bowers
Kevan Matthews
Patrick Kanuld
Deborah Langlo
Dan Mosely

Chris Hacker
Dawn Malone
Bradley Coughlin
Richard Barron
Mike Giles
Stepahen Bardsley
Todd Baum

Ling Dao

Jay Pylman
Rich Hieber
Paul Baba
Bryan Sm%th
John Donahue
Steve Hawthorne
Hans Allhoff
Nancy Knoll
Ryan Knoll

Don Oberholzer,
Jeff Ehrmentraut
Barrie Ehrmentraut
Dana Smith
Gecorge Kennedy
Stephen Levickas
Don Frisby
Benjamin Atha
Richard Vrbonic
Michael Lotze
Brock Webb
Jennifer Broton
Stephen Wirick
Travis Warren

Iii
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QC
OH
OH
PA
PA
PA
PA
OH
PA
ONT
MD
wv
MD
VA
VA
MD
MD
NY
NY
eT
MD
MD
MD
MD
ONT
ONT
NY
VA
uT
VA
MD
VA
PA
VA
VA
(o))
NY
MD
NJ
IN
ONT
MD
PA
MD
VA
VA
CA
CH
VA
MD
ONT
MD
NY
VA
NC
OH
MD
VA
PA
OH
CA
MI
MI
MD
VA
VA
MD
OH
MD
MD
MD
PA
PA
VA
PA
OH
MD



940
941
942
943
944
945
946
947
948
949
950
951
952
953
954
955
956
957
958
959
960
961
962
963
964
965
966
967
968
969
970
971
972
973
974
975
976
977
978
979
980
981
982
983
985
986
987
988
989
990
991
992
993
594
595
996
997
998
999
1000
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008
1009
1010
1011
1012
1013
1014
1015
1016
1017

Steven Vesnaver
Kendra Horger
Melissa Beaver
Cory Sorice
Shohab Shamma
Philip Hough
Henry Youngbar
Douglas Bittinger
Douglas Davis
Tom Dekornfeld
Kirk Cordon
Luke Merkel
Lawrence Groman
Pete Alexander
Kathleen Kenney
Thomas Hofer
David Solomon
Warren Warcholik
Veronica Zamora
Fernando Garcia
Liz Wetter
Danny Knouse
Donald Halke Ti
Mike Price

Tim Monetti
Jason Duelge
Darren Calhoun
Jeffrey Vandenengel
Michael Scanlon
Nick Bernard
Kelly Cronin
Ian Jefferies
Jon Grossman
Kay Drew

Thomas Lucey
Matthew Rizzo
Michael Wilwohl
John Lim
William Weidman
Valerie Weidman
Richard Rostant
Mark Derethik
Luke Zeller
Samuel Zeller
Shelley Caywood
Arnat Vale
William Cunha
Jeffrey Kellogg
Robert Cawood
Kris Hawbaker
Mitchell Goodman
William Ward
Susan Hutchison
David Bittle
Brooke Overcash
Robert Donovan
John Zahab
Heber Cannon
Eli Morales
Gresh Martin
Tom Joiner
Christian Zazzali
Todd Yerkes
Edward Marsh
Colleen Weber
Robert Gaylord
Regina Grebla
Betty Rose
Peter Shafer
Thomas Gift
Dennis Metzler
Robert Ayers, Jr.
Brenda Phillips
Bill Haber

Jim Snyder
Andrew Jensen Iii
Kirk Jansen
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PA
VA
IN
MD
DpC
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
DC
MD
MD
AK
MD
NC
MD
NC
VA
OH
NC
PA
PA
5C
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
CA
VA
VT
Wl

PA
PA
MD
VA
PA
VA
CH
MD
MD
VA
MD
MD
WV
MD
MD
DC
PA
ONT
MD
PA
MD
ONT
ur
PA
TN
GA
MD
TX
NC
MD
VA
CcT
VTQ
OH
VA
PA
VT
VT
OH
NC
VA
VA
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1018
1019
1020
1021
1022
1023
1024
1025
1026
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1037
1038
1039
1040
1041
1042
1043
1044
1045
1046
1047
1048
1049
1050
1051
1052
¥e53
1054
1055
1106
1107
1108
1109
1310
X1t
1 i
1113
1114
£315
1116
1117
1118
1119
1120
12l
I122
1123
1124
1125
1126
1127
1128
1128
1130
1131
1132
1133
1134
1135
1136
1137
1138
L1395
1140
1141
1142
1143
1144

Benjamin Krensky
Henry Van Gemert
Wayne Arnold
Matthew Seifarth
Kimberely Grunberg
Richard Parker
Laszlo Madaras
Timothy Walsh
Sung Ho Choi

Mike Smith

Lowell Keith

Leon Harmon
Thomas Haard
Michael Warwick
Stephen Dawson
Alexandra Peterson
Harris Melby

Mark Chaney

Scott Cassese
Loreen Hewitt
Shane Sampson
David Lawhorn
Karen Ditzler
Lyly Pham
Nicholas Horton
Rachel Ridgeway
David Garcia
Becky Walter
Kevin Lynch
Lucien Rowe

Chuck Wade
Timothy Rowe
Heather Farrell
John Enderle
James Johnson
Ryan Bridley
Ronald Shaw
Matthew Heist
Nelson Long
Kimball Byron
Robbie Grosh
Chris Whitesell
Robert Zimper
Josephine Podlasek
Jim Wahl

Joe Trask

Joe Cleary
Michael Holland
Paul Lewis
Charles Sencindiver
Craig Yerkes
Terry Murray

Paul Thompson
Randy Ward

David Rarity
Louis Jones

David Holland
Robert Falk

Leo Lightner

Greg Seidl

John Oszustowicz
Melquisedec Quecan
Arthur Moore

Fred Schumacher
Earl Main

Martin Yecies
Anstr Davidson
Don Meyer

David Downin

Ray Kitchen

W. Stanton Holloway
Jo Wells

Gene Cassell
Sidney Allen
Christopher Trimmer
Shane Hutton
Bruce Blankenship
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MD
ONT
ONT
NJ
MD
DE
PA
PA
FL
PA
NY
NC
VA
VA
MD
VA
MD
WV
NY
PA
OH
i 4
VA
VA
VA
MD
TX
MD
MD
MD
MD
MD
VA
GA
NY
NY
MD
NC
TN
MD
MD
MD
OH
VA
OH
OH
ONT
VA
MD
wv
CT
OH
DC
PA
VA
VA
VA
NY
OH
MD
PA
MD
OH
MD
MD
FL
VA
AZ
MD
WV
PA
PEI
NC
NC
PA
MD
Wv

13,50
115]
LL52
1153
1154
1155
1156
1157
1158
1159
1160
1161
1162
1163
1164
1165
1166
1167
1168
1169
1170
il
1172
1A
1174
1175
1176
T177
1178
1179
1180
1181
1182
1183
1184
1185
1186
1187
1188
1189
1190
L3938
R
183
1194
1195
1196
1157
1198
1199
1200
1201
1202
1203
1204
1205
1206
1207
1208
1zo®9
1210
1211
1212
1213
1214
1215
1216
1217
1218
J2ls
1220
1321
1222
1223
1224
1225
1226

Ari Solow

Larry Key

Thomas Stack
Eugene De Fronzo
Tanya Reading
Marianna Kenyon
Anne Bonney
Randy Whisnant
Mary Ewell

Ben Tesdahl

Lee Kramer
William Distad
Stephanie Danahy
Donna Garnett-Ward
Norman Byrne
James Durham
Harry Donati
Laura Otten
Barbara MacKlow
Jennifer Doyle
Alan Zwart

Clay Riley

Jason Mara

Duane Jensen
Teresa Roane

Dama Ward
Cameron Campbell
Cathy Troisi
Laura Garrett
Mark Johnson
Anton Struntz
Jacob Grobelny
Grover McCall,
James Fenton
Paula McWhorter
Margaret Westlake
Brint Patrick
Daniel Miller
Deborah Johnson
George Laut

David Elliott

Sue Anger

Sammie Vittoria
Nancy Cooper

James Howard

Amy Greatorex
Andrew Altman, Sr.
Christopher Hiltbra
John Mowrey

Paul Dwyer
Jeffrey Foxx
Linda Thorstenson
Bruce Kacen

Susan Ludwick
Marilyn Ludwick
John Shatto
Terrie Sellers
Bernard Sellers
Daniel Sullivan
Peter Larkin

Zenek Zapotocky
John Finney, Jr.
Harry Good

Anne Marie Cassidy
Angela Ivory
Karen Kramer
Bronson Platt
John Wheatland

Ed House

Barbara Hunt
Geoffery Kinka

H. Katharine Hunter
Eudene Keezleburger
Kenneth Kinka
John McCarthy
Mohammed Zaatari
Thomas Monheim
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John Gee
Wayne Conrey
Bradley Lewis

Elizabeth Meiklejoh

Gina Sheets
Terry Marie Sebold
Michael Kamin
Gary Knipling
Terrence Rhone
Pamela Gowen
Jean Nodine
Gailanne Joachim
James Berridge
Paul Cohen

Jim McKee
Michael McCumber
Paul Newton
James Schultheis
Karen Meades
Cindy Desirant
Kathryn Desirant
Jane Andraka
Gerard Lopez

Tim Ryan
Franklin Leclair
Murray Wood
Justina Starobin
William Moore
Lawrence Herman
Douglas Bartocci
Miles Haven
Zeusa Vargas
Raymond Doctcx
Anton Stocker
Dan Bower
MacKenzie Riford
Maria Rubeling
Rich Luquette
Joseph Roche
Faye Hawn

Nova Demoney
Carl Jess
Timothy Smith
Scott Fleming
Mike Stock

Cathy Montes
Jessie Montes
Blaise Supler
Jason Herman
Theresa Fowler
Terry Griffith
Carole Smith
Lisa Johnston
Amy House

Robert Smoot
Vanessa Kuhn
Keith Dunn

Lyn Darmstaedter
Mike Schroyer
Roberta Shea
Mary Willard
Robert Perry
Leah Perry
Vincent Vaughan
Craig Simpson
Diane Hammond
Bryan Roesch
Amy Dundas

Peter Wray

Mary Bloom

J. W. Wiecking
James McGruder
John Louderback
Vincent Broderick
Rebecca Ayling
Simon Ayling
Joel Richmond
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Claudia Nadig
Jennifer Goodman
John Maynard

Clarence Wilson, Jr

Heather Gottry
Michael Kaloostian
Ronald Watts
Shannon Wallace
Patti Miller
Suzanne Deining
Beverly Kornides
Gene Martin
Gregory Taylor
Kimberly Frye
Lee Deremer
Melissa Judkins
John Kalloz
Rosemary Evans
Keith Barbour
Bradley Tritsch
Michael House
Jordan Leatherman
Randal Leatherman
Amanda Karlin
Joseph Lugiano
Glenn Scimonelli
Katherine Petty
Chris Haigh
Susan Dummar
Charles Brenker
Martha Carpenter
Joel Fors

Robert Olsen
Kevin Waters
Christopher Ellis
Larry Mabry
Dennis Blackman
Lucia Davidson
Joseph Kairys
Fred Von Der Heydt
Laurie Beland
Anthony Rinaldi
Robert Grimes
Lucinda Rigg
Carl Hook

John Kibby

Mark Johnson
John Dunn
Candice Adams
Janice Burford
John Snyder
Ronald Faith
Jeremy Zoch
Greta Spiva
Sarah Lewis
Offie Clark
Blake Patterson
Ronnie Ward
Carlton Buchanan
Todd Spencer
Craig Philips
Stephen Cheng
Deborah Cheng
Chuck Naegeli
Lien James

Mark Hoffman
Brian Jensen
Toks Fashola
Curt Hornbecker
James Clifford
David Brewster
Scott Horning
Misti Jesson
William Matterlis
Kevin Miller
Elizabeth Thomas
Kevin Phelps
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DC
MI
MD
MD
VA
NC
NC
MD
MD
OH
MD
VA
MD
VA
PA
VA
PA
KY
PA
MD
MD
MD
MD

NC
MD
MD
VA
NC
CT
MD
MN
MD
Cco
MD
MD
GA
VA
VA
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NJ
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MD
NC
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PA
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CA
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PA
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DC
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CT
PA
VA
MD
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L399
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1403
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1415
1416
1417
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1453
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1455
1456
1457
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Theodore Geppert
Paul Berstrom
Michelle Bell
Robert Francis
Marcia Godwin
Reece 0'Connell
Leslie Reistrup
Sarah Jane Harmon
Jack Nichols

John Sterling
Cynthia Taylor
Yuen Na Chun
Michael Sanders
John Reistrup
Phil O'Connell
Nancy Hodges
Andrew Strohecker
Cyn Vavasour
Aaron Hopkins
Brian Rathgeb
James Scott

John Marsh
Elizabeth Campbell
Rodney Jenkins
Jeremy Corey
Cheryl Smith
Thomas Krahling
Ryan Whitesell
Richard Wong

Joe Martin

Bill Adkins
Angela Podlasek
Michael Rowan
Maria Pippin
Kathleen Nadherny
Roger Bosley

Alan Gowen

Carole Cassidy
Tina Genay

Sivakumar Natarajan

Marlene Kelly
Megan Stearman
Guy Silvestri
Tim Smith
Ronald Bowman
John Curley
Daniel Symancyk
Charles Muskin
Michael Leonard
Barry Smith
Thomas Lemay
Emaad Burki
Kenneth Swab
Sandra Shorr
Betty Smith
Tammy Massie
Angela Brown-Sells
William Stuart
William Riggs
Peter Westcott
Ford Jones
Karin Cayford
Dana Thomas
Jason Tengan
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History along the Route of the JFK 50-Mile: from A to Z

A Boonsboro: Founded in 1792 by George and William Boone, cousins of frontiersman Daniel Boone, this
town has been the starting point of the John F. Kennedy Memorial 50-Mile since its inception in 1963.

"B Washington Monument: On July 4, 1827, the citizens of Boonsboro built a 32-ft.-high, crock-shaped stone
monument on the Blue Rocks of South Mountain. It was the first structure built to honor our nation’s first president.

C The National Road: Originally called the “Bank Road” because it was funded by various banks along the way,
today’s Route 40A became part of the “National Road” when Congress approved funds in 1818 to extend this road
from Cumberland, Maryland to Ohio, Indiana, and Illinois — the country’s first federally funded highway project.

D Old South Mountain Inn: The “Mountain House” here was once a tavern along the National Road. Across
the road stands Dahlgren Chapel, built in 1882 with funds from Madeleine Vinton Dahlgren for Catholic Services.

E Battle of South Mountain: On September 14, 1862, about 10,000 Confederate soldiers under Gen. Robert E.
Lee defended three mountain passes — Turners Gap (where today’s Route 40A crosses), Fox Gap (where today’s
Reno Monument Road crosses), and Cramptons Gap (at today’s Gathland State Park) — against the advance units of
Gen. George B. McClellan’s 80,000-man army. Lee had split his 40,000-man army to capture Union troops in
Harpers Ferry (see “Battle of Maryland Heights,” M on next page), and defended South Mountain here to buy time
for his divided army to join him near Sharpsburg where the Battle of Antietam was fought on September 17, 1862.

F  Reno Monument: Just off Reno Monument Road at Fox Gap is a stone monument that marks where Maj. Gen.
Jesse Reno was killed during the Battle of South Mountain. After the Civil War, a Union veteran of this battle
became a miner in Nevada and founded a town there that he named for his beloved General — Reno, Nevada.

G Gathland State Park: Scene of fierce fighting during the Battle of South Mountain in 1862, the Cramptons
Gap area was bought by reporter George Alfred Townsend (pen name: Gath) in 1884. In 1896 Townsend organized
the construction of the War Correspondents Arch here to commemorate correspondents and artists of the Civil War.

H Appalachian Trail: Completed in 1937, this 2,157-mile trail stretches from Mt. Katahdin, Maine to Springer
Mountain, Georgia. Thirteen miles of the JFK-50 traverses this famous footpath; please be courteous to its hikers.

I Weverton: Today’s tiny village was once a thriving industrial town founded by Casper Wever in the 1830s.
Water from the Potomac River powered mills here for 50 years before floods and finances forced them to close.

J B&O Railroad: Started in Baltimore on July 4, 1828, the B&O Railroad reached this arca by 1834, and went
all the way to Cumberland, Maryland in 1842. Today the tracks are part of the CSX Rail Transportation System.

K C&O Canal: When construction of the Chesapeake & Ohio Canal was also begun on July 4, 1828 in
Washington, D.C., the “race” was on for the best transportation link to the west. The C&O Canal also reached this
area by 1834, but construction problems prevented it from reaching Cumberland until 1850. The C&O Canal ceased
operations in 1924 and today is preserved as the 185-mile-long C&O Canal National Historical Park. Twenty-six
miles of the JFK-50 Miler — a marathon in itself — follows this park’s towpath where mules once pulle.d canal boats.

L. Harpers Ferry: Founded in 1733 as a ferry crossing over the Potomac River, Harpers Ferry became famous for
its privately owned and federally funded gun factories and arsenals from the 1790s through the 1850s that attracted
John Brown’s ill-fated raid in 1859 to gather arms for a slave rebellion. During the Civil War, Harpers Ferry’s
armories and arsenals were destroyed as the town changed hands 8 times between Union and Confederate forces.
Today, Harpers Ferry National Historical Park preserves much of the historic town and the surrounding mountains —
Bolivar Heights (WV), Maryland Heights (MD), Loudoun Heights (WV & VA), and Short Hill (VA).



History along the Route of the JFK 50-Mile: from A to Z (see the map on the next page)

M Battle of Maryland Heights: From September 10-12, 1862, three separate Confederate forces totaling 30,000
soldiers, marched from Frederick, Maryland to surround the Union garrison at Harpers Ferry. On September 13, a
battle was fought on Maryland Heights (most of these hills were denuded by the charcoal industry before the Civil
War). The Confederates won this battle — along with skirmishes on Loudoun Heights and near Bolivar Heights — and
forced the 12,500-man Union army into Harpers Ferry under a relentless Confederate bombardment.

N Harpers Ferry Road: Note the road across from the canal here: On the night of September 14, 1862, about
1,500 Union cavalrymen made a daring middle-of-the-night escape from a Confederate trap by riding their horses
across a bridge and up this road to Sharpsburg. The next day, the remaining 11,000 Union soldiers surrendered — the
largest U.S. troop surrender until WWIL. On September 16, most of the Confederate troops marched up this road to
rejoin Gen. Robert E. Lee outside Sharpsburg for what would be the bloodiest one-day battle in American history.

O Fort Duncan: Union troops built this fort and others on Maryland Heights in 1863 to protect Harpers Ferry.

P Potomac River: Draining much of the Mid-Atlantic Region, the Potomac River’s headwaters start in Mziryland,
Pennsylvania, Virginia, and West Virginia. George Washington envisioned the Potomac as the Gateway to the West.

Q Antietam Aqueduct: Triple-arch stone aqueduct built in 1833 to carry the C&O Canal over Antietam Creek.

R Millers Sawmill: This quiet riverside community once bustled with milling activity. In mid-September 1862,
Confederate Gen. Robert E. Lee stationed his Chief Engineer here to watch over the level of the Potomac River since
Lee knew he may need to ford his army across the river here if the Battle of Antietam went against him.

S Packhorse Ford: Just upstream from Millers Sawmill is a “double V-shaped” ford (shallow crossing place) in
the Potomac River. This ford has been used by American Indians, German and Scotch-Irish pioneers traveling from
Pennsylvania to Virginia, and Lee’s Army of Northern Virginia in their retreat from the Battle of Antietam.

T James Rumsey Mcaument: As you approach the Route 34 bridge (also called the James Rumsey Bridge),
look across the Potomac River to Shepherdstown which was chartered as Mechlenburg in 1762. The tall monument
visible near the railroad bridge is a monument to James Rumsey, who was George Washington’s Chief Engineer for
the Potowmack Canal Company in the 1790s. Rumsey was also the inventor of the first steamboat. In 1787, he
demonstrated his steamboat along the Potomac here before hundreds of cheering witnesses along the riverbanks — 20
years before Robert Fulton demonstrated his steamboat on the Hudson.

U Killiansburg Cave: On September 16-18, 1862, hundreds of Sharpburg citizens came here to seek refuge
under these cliffs from the Battle of Antietam. The cave entrance is visible from the C&O Canal towpath.

V Snyders Landing: This riverside community was once a tie-up point for canal boat owners from Sharpsburg.
W Taylors Landing: Community was first called Mercersburg, for the first president of the C&O Canal Company.

X Dam #4: This 18-ft.-high masonry dam was one of 7 built on the Potomac to provide water for the C&O Canal.

Y Downsville: Founded in 1852, this typical crossroads village has changed little over the past century.

7, Williamsport: The Williams brothers who founded this town in 1786 proposed to George Washington that this
area would make a good location for our national capital before the Georgetown, Maryland site was selected in 1790.
Williamsport was especially prosperous during the C&O Canal’s heyday from the 1840s to the 1880s. Since 1980,
Springfield Middle School here has been the finish line of the John F. Kennedy Memorial 50-Mile.
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* Knowledgeable Friendly Sales Staff
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» Spacious 12-Bay Service Department @ @ b
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e Easy, Low Interest Rate Financing i
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» Overnight Campground Located on the Historic Mason-Dixon Line
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MORGANTOWN

Certified Factory-Trained Service Technicians
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Spacious 12-Bay Service Department

STAUNTON

Large Parts & Accessories Department

RICHMOND

VA

Easy, Low Interest Rate Financing
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* Overnight Campground Located on the Historic Mason-Dixon Line
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Congratulations to all the
JFK 50 Miler Participants!
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staff to ensure a great fitting comfortable
shoe
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